Board of Adjustments
regular meeting

July 28, 2020 at 4:30p.m.

Virtual Meeting
Register Online: cityofwinterpark.org/live-broadcasts

Agenda Items
Opening & public comments

Approval
Minutes for the February 18, 2020 Meeting

New business - Rescheduled from March 17, 2020, due to pandemic

1. Request of Ed Walker for a variance to allow the construction of 6-foot (opaque) vinyl
fencing to the water’s edge of a stream in lieu of the providing substantially open fencing
within 50 feet of a stream.

Located at: 1430 Bonnie Burn Circle Zoned: R-1AA

2. Request of lan Duffy for a variance from to allow the construction of a two-story addition
to be located 14.9 feet from the street side lot line on the first floor and 17.4 feet from
the street side lot line on the second floor in lieu of the required setback of 20 feet to
each floor.

Located at: 2463 Whitehall Circle Zoned: R-1A

3. Request of Kyle Goone, on behalf of Paul & Amanda Smerge, for a variance to allow the
construction of a new dock to extend approximately 50 feet into Lake Spier, in lieu of the
maximum permitted distance of 30 feet.

Located at: 2050 St. George Avenue Zoned: R-1A

New business

4. Request of Ruben Portalatin for a variance to allow the construction of a 6’ high fence
located 5’ from the street side lot line, in lieu of the required setback of 15’.

Located at: 1671 Berkshire Ave Zoned: R-1A

5. Request of Sheila Cichra, on behalf of John & Shelley Rife and Harry & Claudia Falk, for a
variance to allow the construction of a boathouse located zero feet from the common lot
line of 720 & 724 Via Bella, in lieu of the required side setback of 5’ and allow 150 square
feet of additional boathouse area at 720 Via Bella.

Located at: 720 & 724 Via Bella Zoned: R-1AAA

6. Request of Sandi Swanson to reinstate a variance to allow the construction of a garage to
be located in line with an existing nonconforming carport located 17 feet from the front
lot line in lieu of the required front setback of 20 feet, which was approved by the Board
of Adjustments on April 17, 2017.



Located at: 2600 Western Way Zoned: R-1AA

7. Request of Jordan Strasberg, on behalf of Andreas Kunert & Brit Kelley, for a variance to
allow the construction of a swimming pool, screen enclosure and cabana to be located 5’
from the rear lot line, in lieu of the required setback of 10’.

Located at: 3032 Temple Trail Zoned: R-1A
8. Request of Tommy Watkins, on behalf of Ken Cornell, for variance to allow the

construction of a new home with a front setback of 15.5,’ in lieu of the established
setback of 22’.

Located at: 443 Carolina Ave Zoned: R-1A

Adjourn

appeals & assistance

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this hearing, a
record of the proceedings is needed to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” (F.S. 286.0105).

“Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s
Office (407-599-3277) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.”



401 South Park Avenue ¢ Winter Park, Florida 32789 Bu"ding &
Permitting
Services

407-599-3237 ¢ 407-599-3499 fax
cityofwinterpark.org

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS

FROM: %}}GE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS
DATE: March 17, 2020

SUBJECT: Walker VARIANCE REQUEST, 1430 Bonnie Burn Circle

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of 6-foot
(opaque) vinyl fencing to the water’s edge of a stream whereas Zoning Code
requires that fencing within 50 feet of a stream be substantially open fencing.

This residentially zoned property is located on the stream that runs from Lake
Sue to Lake Virginia. This fence variance request is very similar to a variance
requested last month to allow a 6’ opaque vinyl fencing to extend to the shore
line of Lake Killarney and replace open metal fencing. That request was denied
due to the applicant’s inability to provide a unique hardship that relates to the
applicant’s property. This applicant also wants to install 6’ opaque vinyl down to
a stream and within the 50 foot setback.

The purpose of this Zoning Code requirement which applies to both lakes and
streams throughout the City, is to provide open views along shoreline for the
last 50 feet of setback for these water bodies.

We have received two letters of non-objection from the abutting property
owner at 1420 Bonnie Burn Circle who is on the west side of the applicant’s
property and from the owner at 1410 Bonnie Burn Circle which is one lot
further west and not abutting the applicant’s property.

Understanding that it may be difficult to prove a hardship as seen by last
month’s denial, the applicant has indicated agreement to accept a limited
variance by placing the opaque fencing 10 feet back from the stream or
perhaps there’s another distance back that will serve the purpose of providing
privacy as indicated in the application.



1430 Bonnie Burn Circle
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RECEIVED

VARIANCE APPLICATION FEB 1 7 700
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT [EB 1 7 2

Date Received Z/ /7/ :@_!Zﬂ .........................

Building & Permitting Department
401 South Park Avenue # Assigned #Z1
Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearingm# / 7
Ph: 407-599-3237
Applicant: /= D //4 /,é IR Owner: 2D fe e /K —

. < . (
/932 Sopzis Beare < 1930 Bopps £ Sers’ s
(Address) (Address >

LU TN Tz, Fls 3228 i ATAK (Gl P 321?29F

(City, State) ’ (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
o735 25wy
(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home) /

He7-3)5 = S o
(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone — Work or Cell)
Z LB ehlKin tosaipts.. TER setphiptioy Evtro. cor
(Email Address) —/ ot (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent

for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article Ill, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section 5* z\g:z , Subsection 7) , Zoning E il | i&

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of p . . _ —
property_ /%32 [Swreie7 s Leefor’ A Wi Ts R /?f%é /béﬁv—

Legal description of

property 375G
Describe variance

request_Z7.w $74 (471w~ / A & FuT %///y[ Fecs I~ iad

<57 sePL 6’//44%5/ &M/,(/s/ T ‘7ﬁé R K

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*
Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of

application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.




Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or buildings

involved?
Z%é RECK /S W T USED Far THs IFedT Towp '/'L
TT 5 MRt T iDs o~ 2% Frp’éél,b

How long have you owned the property? (52 5 /)//Q

How long have you occupied the property? ;2 g >//2

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

A /??u/n/ cr Zn Rack 7opel t FRAKIAST
A€ A,

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

LF 5 Faas; (ST HlowsD &y Loss e

B?//Ac// “fff’{/)/zﬁ%

Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what

extent?

V25 s FT Frua 7THs 2377 <

W A7 1D ne  EFL gl keR
Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Signature of Applicant Date

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.
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From: Michael Samuel <Michael.Samuel@seacoastbank.com>
Sent: Monday, March 2, 2020 11:30 AM
To: George Wiggins <Gwiggins@cityofwinterpark.org>

Cc: 'Courtney Samuel' <csamuel@lhps.org>

Subject: [External] 1430 Bonnie Burn Circle

George,

Hope all is well; My neighbor, Ed Walker at 1430 Bonnie Burn Circle, asked if | would concur with his
request to put up a 6ft. vinyl fence, of which | did. | mentioned to him the existing chain-link fence
which is on and over the property line will have to be removed as a condition of my concurrence. Please
let me know if this email will suffice as my approval with condition of the existing chain-link fence being
removed.

Thanks
Michael Samuel

1420 Bonnie Burn Circle

Winter Park, Florida 32789
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6 foot wood privacy fence - Google Search 3/10/20, 8:59 PM

o4
< 7
dar Y. .03
r Fusion Planter
Cedar Privacy...
$260.99
Amazon.com
Google

OPNOVAC  FENCE MNPEL

See 6 foot wood privacy fence Sponsored

e

Slatwall Panels 3t Hx6ft. W 6ft. Hx 16 ft. L Orion 6'x 100 Fusion 55ft. H Privacy Screen Adjust-A-Gate 3 CritterGuard

-4'x8- Wisbech WPC Natural Raw Privacy Screen x 5 ft. W Cedar with Planter - Rail60in. H/60  Cedar Garde
Horizontal - Composite Split Bamboo Fence, Black Wood Privacy Brown - in.-96 in. W Kit- Fence Panel
Knotty Pine . Fence Panel... Fencing Screen... Yardistry Contractor... Set of 4
$56.00 $122.99 $57.99 $92.83 $339.99 $260.99 $119.80 $74.95
Store Supply W..  Wayfair Forever Bamboc  Overstock.com Wayfair Target Home Depot Gardeners.ct

Ad - www.superiorfenceandrail.com/privacy/fence ¥ (407) 971-7804
Winter Park Privacy Fence | Superior Fence & Rail

Best Privacy Fence Style Selection, Great Prices, First-Class Service. Free Estimates. Create

6 foot wood privacy fence Q HH e

Call Today, Save Huge on Fencing Best Quality, Low Prices

Images for 6 foot wood privacy fence

pressure treated gate horizontal basic 2 rail backyard wood:

-» More images for 6 foot wood privacy fence

People also ask
How much does a 6 foot privacy fence cost? v

How much does a 6 foot wood fence cost? v

https://www.google.com/search?client=safari&ris=en&sxsrf=ALeKk00Lf2...1j0j0i20i26 3j35i362i39j0i273j0i67j33i22i29i30j0i8i13i30.YUShNGao1LU Page 1 of 4



Outdoor Essentials 6 ft. x 6 ft. Pressure-Treated Cedar-Tone Wood Moulded Multi Style Fence Panel-204977 - The Home Depot 3/10/20, 8:54 PM

¥
&
&
s { &
LA LAL AL
| QP L T e B eV e P o ; SN
f Ve 3T 60y | el Fd e 6=
R e '.Eurh,”‘., \JC, i

e 5 )

ed

vwood Moulded Multi

St

. Outdoor Essentials
- 6ft. x 6 ft. Pressure-Treated Cedar-Tone
. Wood Moulded Multi Style Fence Panel

https://www.homedepol.com/p/Outdoor—Essentials-S-h-x-6-ft-Pressuu_Cedar-Tone-Wood—Moulded—Multi-StyIe-Fence-Panel-204977/205807713 Page 1 of 15



Outdoor Essentials 6 ft. x 6 ft. Pressure-Treated Cedar-Tone Moulded Wood Fence Panel Kit-162523 - The Home Depot 3/10/20, 8:51 PA
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Outdoor Essentials
. O ft. x 6 ft. Pressure-Treated Cedar-Tone
. Moulded Wood Fence Panel Kit

https://www.homedepot.comlp/Outdoor-Essentials-s-ﬂ-x-s—ft-Pressu...Treated-Cedar-Tone-Moulded-Wood—Fence-Panel-Kit—162523/204146019 Page 1 of 17



Og\d/
% (L )/p



















Theresa Dunkle
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From: John & Jeana Dragash <jjdragash@embargmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2020 9:23 PM

To: George Wiggins

Cc: Theresa Dunkle

Subject: [External] 1430 Bonnie Burn Circle

[Caution: This email originated from outside the City of Winter Park email system. Before clicking any
hyperlinks contained in the email, verify the real address by hovering over the link with your mouse. Do not
open attachments from unknown or unverified sources.]

Dear Mr. Wiggins,

We have lived at 1357 Richmond Road since 1968. We are located directly across Howell Creek
from 1430 Bonnie Burn Circle making us backyard neighbors with the creek in between.

We request that the Board of Adjustments DENY any type of fencing that does not comply with
current regulations.

In our opinion, we do not see any hardship on any homeowner located on stream front lots or
lakefront lots that would warrant any fencing that would not comply with current regulations.

We urge the Board of Adjustments to continue to protect the natural beauty of our lakefront and
stream front lots within our still beautiful city.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully,

John and Jeana Dragash



A Uth Park Avenue o Winter Park, Florida 32789 Buﬂdmg &

407-599-3237 » 407-599-3499 f Permitting
e ¢ -2>99- ax .
cityofwinterpark.org Services

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS
FROM: %ORGE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS
DATE: March 17, 2020

SUBIJECT: Duffy VARIANCE REQUEST, 2463 Whitehall Circle

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a
two-story addition to be located 14.9 feet from the street side lot line on
the first floor and 17.4 feet from the street side lot line on the second
floor whereas the required setback is 20 feet to each floor.

In order to provide additional living area and storage space onto an
existing two story home, the owner proposes to enclose both floors of a
balcony to increase the usable floor area. However, the end wall of this
home is on a street side setback which today requires a setback of 20
feet and when the home was built in 1962 the street side setback was
10 feet for all homes on a corner which back up to rear yard another
home on a corner which is the case here. Different rules applied when

the rear yard of a corner lot backed up against a front yard of another
corner lot.

The balcony and first floor enclosure result in an additional gross area
of 188 square feet, which results in a total area of 2,502 square feet
which is well below the permitted area of 3,910 square feet (43%
FAR). A very minimal additional area of impervious coverage (27 sf) is
needed for this project. In addition, no side wall articulation is
required on a street side yard. In addition, for this additional side wall
area no articulation is required on the interior side yard if the addition
is less than 12 feet or does not result over 36 feet of wall.

We have received five letters of non-objection from nearby residents
of Whitehall Circle.



2463 Whitehall Circle
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CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPART

Building & Permitting Department Date Received "5/ /'z
401 South Park Avenue # Assigned
Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing
Ph: 407-599-3237
‘ . _—
Applicant: _lan Duffy Owner: Pooja Sheth, lan Duffy
2463 Whitehall Cir. Same as applicant
(Address) (Address)
Winter Park, Florida 32792
(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home)
305-915-8825
(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone —Work or Cell)
hello@ianduffy.com
(Email Address) (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent
for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article Iil, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section 58-71 , Subsection_(h)(2) , Zoning R-1A .

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of
property 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, FL 32792

Legal description of
property Lot 10, Block B, Brookshire Heights 3rd addition, as recorded in plat book Y, page 103, of the

public records of Orange County, Florida.

Describe variance
request_Alter setback allowances to 14.9 ft for 1st floor and 17.4 ft for 2nd floor from current 20 ft and 22.5 ft

street-side setbacks for corner lot homes. Proposed design would enclose the existing balcony and porch under

existing roof overhang, extending the Iiving and storage space for both floors. i i
' . |
*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff* : i
Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.



Variance Application ,:'; )
Page 2 of 2 ‘; ;D

1. What are the special conditions andJ mrcum%t%rﬁce@%e

involved?
=AY

Only viable option to increase living ar{t.iwéigr:;ge space

he eX|st|ng mms

street-side (eastern) wall sits at 14.9 ft with an open balcony existing within the area of the variance request.

Proposed design extends the 1st floor eastern wall and offsets the additions 2nd floor eastern wall by 2.5 ft,

with setbacks of 14.9 ft and 17.4 ft respectively; 5.1 ft less than current setback requirements.

How long have you owned the property? 2> Years
2.5 Years

How long have you occupied the property?

2. What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

Total structure with addition will not alter existing footprint by more than 1ft and is under overall width and FAR

requirements for corner lots; additionally, side setbacks are more restrictive for corner lots.

3. Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

Existing eastern wall is already inside the current side setback at 14.9 ft. Bedrooms adjoin the balcony with

inswing doors and serve as egress exits, creating safety concerns in case of fire or storm. No current sidewall

articulation or contrasting materials, addition will increase insulation of thermal envelope for southern exposure,

update aesthetics and space/storage standards for modern homes. Additionally, the street right of way is 60 ft

rather than the typical Winter Park street right of way of 50 ft.

4. Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent? ‘

Unfortunately no, it would not be worth enclosing at another setback, existing openings prohibit other options.

Wﬂ/\/ 725 Q000 1an Dutty

Signature of ApﬁSIiéanO Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.



Comparable home variance

Front View - 2572 Fifeshire Dr

Similar property in the neighborhood which was
approved on September 17,2019 for a request to build
an addition within existing footprint, encroaching on
the current setbacks by 7' 8”.

Hardship was the existing footprint of the home and
the minimal visual minimal visual impact due to the
additional 10’ of right of way width.



gy S

)
b @

Comwall Rd
i
$
i
'St Dunstan Way
|
|

sl 246
JPtoreTy 1 %&

B it || | o | [ a2 [ mn]nde oA -

Y- e _A! , | : _

o — i SN S E— ' . ik

8 o | *_j:,;,,
I

e — . ted: 8/25/2019 16:57




Board of Adjustments
Minutes

September 17, 2019 at 5:00 p.m.

City Hall | Commission Chambers
401 S. Park Ave. | Winter Park, Florida

Present

Patrice Wenz (Chair), Phil Kean (Vice Chair), Michael Clary, Charles Steinberg, Aimee Hitchner, Ann Higbie and
Tom Sacha. Director of Building, George Wiggins and Recording Clerk, Theresa Dunkle.

Meeting called to order

Approval of minutes

Motion made by Michael Clary to approve the August 20, 2019 minutes. Ann Higbie seconded the motion. The
minutes were approved by a vote of 6-0. Aimee Hitchner arrived after approval of the minutes.

Opening statement and public comments

Patrice Wenz explained the rules of procedure for variance cases and opened the floor for any disclosures,
public comments or questions. Ann Higbie disclosed she was approached by a neighbor regarding 2369 Forrest
Road but did not get their name.

New business

1. Request of Z Properties, on behalf of Juan & Annette Diaz, for a variance to allow the construction
of a detached garage, with an area of 820 square feet, located 5 feet from the NW side property
line, in lieu of the required setback of 10 feet.

Located at 2369 Forrest Road, Zoned: R-1AA

George Wiggins Director of Building, gave the following summary:

Under the Zoning Code, a detached garage can be located 5 feet from the side property line if the
maximum area of the garage is 600 square feet. Also, in order to qualify for the 5 foot side setback the
garage must be located in the rear third of the lot depth.

In this case, the subject lot has a somewhat trapezoidal shape with the southwest corner of the lot
narrowing substantially toward the rear. In order to orient the garage in line with the proposed home and
still accommodate backing out of the garage, the front right side corner of the garage projects into the
required 10 foot side setback. This results in having this corner at the five foot setback while the
remainder of the garage side wall angles further into the lot and has the required 10 foot side setback at
the rear of the garage.

In addition, the design of the garage has a limited height profile, by keeping the side walls at a height of 10
feet which is another requirement for garages and accessory buildings to meet in order to have a 5 foot
side setback and 10 foot rear setback. Taller structures must meet the required setbacks of the home.

This property also abuts unincorporated Orange County and Orange County’s Beeman Park, a large park on
Lake Sue.

An email from the most affected adjacent property owner, expressing no objection to this request, was
provided.



. September 17, 2019
Page 2

Mr. Wiggins presented a photograph of the previous home, which has since been demolished. It illustrated how
far below the crown of the road the home will sit. He noted there will be a retaining wall in front of the new
home due to this substantial drop in elevation.

Mr. Wiggins noted the reason this item is before the board is that it is 220 square feet over the 600 square foot
allowed for a 5 foot side setback. However, the extra 220 square feet is not viewable from the street or from
the most affected neighbor. He further reiterated that only one corner of the garage is within the minimum
side setback. He highlighted the rear 10 foot setback, sidewall height and FAR is in compliance. The Board had
no questions for the Building Official.

The applicant, Mr. Zane Williams with Z Properties at 271 N Pennsylvania Ave, stated his hardship is the
difficulty positioning a front loading garage on such a steeply sloped lot.

In response to Board questions, Mr. Williams stated the homeowner desires a three car garage because the
applicant’s family has three cars. Mr. Williams stressed he has received approval from the most affected
neighbor and the design poses no adverse effects to the other neighbors. He also clarified there is a creek
behind the property which leads to the lake.

No one from the public wished to speak.

In closed session, the Board discussed options. Some felt that new construction should be designed within the
established parameters. Others felt the design is commendable and the oddity of the lot deserves concessions.

Findings

The majority of the Board members felt the hardship is the steep slope and irregular shape of the lot, which
substantially narrows at the rear. They determined these constraints limit the available locations for the
proposed detached garage. However, some Board members expressed that no variance should be granted for a
vacant lot.

Actions

Based on these findings, Phil Kean made a motion, seconded by Charles Steinberg, to approve the request. The
requested variance was approved by a vote of 4-3, with Michael Clary, Patrice Wenz and Ann Higbie voting in
opposition.

2. Request of Coreen Naugle for a variance to allow the construction of a second floor addition located
14.7 feet from the Fitzwalter street side property line, in lieu of the required setback of 20 feet.

Located at 2572 Fifeshire Drive, Zoned: R-1A

George Wiggins Director of Building, gave the following summary:

This corner lot property has a lot width of 84.5 feet and length of 110 feet along the side street, Fitzwalter
Drive. Under the current Zoning Code the required street side setback is 20 feet, whereas previously
(approximately 20 years ago) the required setback was 15 feet. The home was built in 1962.

The owner wishes to expand the second floor master bedroom for additional living area along with a walk-
in closet and an open covered balcony area. This expanded area will occur directly over the existing garage
and utility room. The roof covered addition projects 9 feet from the existing second floor east side wall
and extends 26 feet in length.

One unique feature for this lot and other properties in this area is that both Fitzwalter and Fifeshire Drives
have right of way widths of 60 feet versus the normal residential right of way width of 50 feet. This has the
visual and actual impact of having 5 feet of additional yard area on each street front. Adding this extra
distance (5 feet) to the Fitzwalter Drive side of the home gives the appearance of having a 19.7 foot
setback instead of 14.7 feet.

The proposed addition is well under the allowable maximum floor area and well under the maximum
allowable impervious coverage for this lot which has an area of 9,288 square feet.

The applicant provided six letters of non-objection for this request.
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Mr. Wiggins noted the lot size is similar to other homes in the area and that a portion of the existing balcony
will be retained with a 2" floor covered porch area.

In response to Board questions, Mr. Wiggins responded that the uniqueness to this lot is the sixty foot right of
way. He confirmed typically street side 2™ floor setbacks for lots over 65 feet are 22.5 feet for new
construction.

No one from the public wished to speak and the applicant elected not to speak. The Board felt they could
render a decision without further discussion.
Findings

The Board noted the addition is within the existing footprint of the home and determined it is of minimal visual
impact due to the additional 10ft of right of way width. They determined the hardship is the existing location
of the home.

Actions

Based on these findings, Michael Clary made a motion, seconded by Tom Sacha to approve the request as
presented. The requested variance was approved by a vote of 7-0.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:33 pm.

Theresa Dunkle, Recording Clerk
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Board of Directors,

I Adﬂe; 666‘[5 a neighbor of Pooja Sheth and lan Duffy, have
reviewed the renovation plans to enclose the existing balcony of 2463 Whitehall Circle, which
proposes a encroachment of 5.1’ on the designated setbacks for both the 1st and 2nd floors.

| understand that the current allowance for corner lot street-side setbacks is 20’ for the 1st
floor and 22.5' for the 2nd floor, and the proposed design would require a variance for a 14.9’
and 17.4' setback respectively.

| have no objection for a variance on the current setbacks and grant permission to enclose the
existing balcony at 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, Florida 32792.

Thank you.

(Signature)

/23 /2000

(Date)

Ms ek Guele
Wete, fark, €L 33747

(Property Address)



Board of Directors,

; —
| LY” ne / ! e aum a neighbor of Pooja Sheth and lan-Duffy, have
reviewed the renovation plans to enclose the existing balcony of 2463 Whitehall Circle, which
proposes a encroachment of 5.1’ on the designated setbacks for both the 1st and 2nd floors.

| understand that the current allowance for corner lot street-side setbacks is 20’ for the 1st
floor and 22.5’ for the 2nd floor, and the proposed design would require a variance for a 14.9’
and 17.4' setback respectively.

[ have no objection for a variance on the current setbacks and grant permission to enclose the
existing balcony at 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, Florida 32792.

Thank you.

(Signatu e)

&/&4 /40

2&454 \A/ hiteratl ém:lL
Winde ~ fPauel, L 32792,

(Date)

(Property Address)



Board of Directors,

I MQ/O\ w( \\ \ S a neighbor of Pooja Sheth and lan Duffy, have

reviewed the renovation plans to enclose the existing balcony of 2463 Whitehall Circle, which
proposes a encroachment of 5.1" on the designated setbacks for both the 1st and 2nd floors.

| understand that the current ailowance for corner lot street-side setbacks is 20’ for the 1st
floor ;and 22.5" for the 2nd floor, and the proposed design would require a variance for a 14.9’
and 17.4" setback respectively.

| have no objection for a variance on the current setbacks and grant permission to enclose the
existing balcony at 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, Florida 32792.

Thank you.

(Signature)

9»)9«77\ 20O

!
(Date) |

W24 ok e
Winde s Poul, CL 2Ny

(Property Address)




Board of Directors,

I !\) AIANNZN \D " k\\ S a neighbor of Pooja Sheth and lan Duffy, have

reviewed the renovation plans to enclose the existing balcony of 2463 Whitehall Circle, which
proposes a encroachment of 5.1° on the designated setbacks for both the 1st and 2nd floors.

| understand that the current allowance for corner lot street-side setbacks is 20’ for the 1st
floor and 22.5’ for the 2nd floor, and the proposed design would require a variance for a 14.9’
and 17.4’ setback respectively.

| have no objection for a variance on the current setbacks and grant permission to enclose the
existing balcony at 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, Florida 32792.

Thank you.

(Signature)

94135}%0 YO
(Date)

AU 1lo {VUX/QSVF\I/\;@V\& Cir.
Weondey gt FL 2209 -

(Property Address)




Board of Directors,

| M?f /;)/Jt,/ _/é : MDY‘I’”\A/ a neighbor of Pooja Sheth and lan Duffy, have

reviewed the renovation plans {o enclose the existing balcony of 2463 Whitehall Circle, which
proposes a encroachment of 5.1" on the designated setbacks for both the 1st and 2nd floors.

| understand that the current allowance for corner lot street-side setbacks is 20’ for the 1st
floor and 22.5' for the 2nd floor, and the proposed design would require a variance fora 14.9'
and 17.4’ setback respectively.

| have no objection for a variance on the current setbacks and grant permission to enclose the
existing balcony at 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, Florida 32792.

Thank you.

e "{/ 2
(Signature)
Z /2 > / 0
(Date)

294%  wllTibee o2
WAL

(Property Address}




Board of Directors,

IWL&_H_M@L_ a neighbor of Pooja Sheth and lan Duffy, have
reviewe the renovation plans to enclose the existing balcony of 2463 Whitehall Circle, which

proposes a encroachment of 5.1" on the designated setbacks for both the 1st and 2nd floors.

| understand that the current allowance for corner lot street-side setbacks is 20’ for the 1st
floor and 22.5' for the 2nd ftoor, and the proposed design would require a variance for a 14.9'
and 17.4" setback respectively.

I have no objection for a variance on the current setbacks and grant permission to enclose the
existing balcony at 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, Florida 32792.

Thank you.

(Signature)

| Q’J Qi/,j 824

(Date)

. J 4 L |

1.0 L. 334944
V‘//d,

(Property Address}



SETBACK / COVERAGE WORKSHEET
For Single Family Zoning Districts (R-1A, R-1AA & R-1AAA)1

25
T DT €3 AT

Address: 2463 Whitehall Cir. Winter Park, FL 32792 , Lot width?: 84.5
Submitted by: __lan Duffy _ _ Lot area®: 9092
Maximum % Existing Additional New Total Maximum
Allowed* Area’ Proposed Area' Area Allowed Area
IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 2 story - 50% 3,104 27 3,131 4,546
Include bldg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming
pools, A/C pads, artificial turf, etc. 1 story - 60%
Lots < 11,600 sf:
cer Use 38% Base FAR or w/ increased 2,214 288 2,502 3,455
FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.)>™ side setbacks: 43% Max FAR
For one and two story bldgs (include 1st & 2nd floors, Lots 11,600 sf to 13,600 sf e

arages/carports, stair areas on both floors, areas on 2nd floors = ;
seregestarp Use 4,500 sf Base area & ) g S @W

8
which are open to the 1st floor”, and accessory bldgs. ] : /\\
EXCLUDE - pool screen enclosure areas and certain open front, 5,200 sf Maximum area D E D

~—~

side & rear porchesg. Lots > 13,600 sf ol h;‘? Z 5 2@2@ / /
Use 33% Base FAR or w/ increased ' /

side setbacks: 38% Max FAR By \_
SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE 8%™° \_!/
Minimum % Existing Area™ | Landscape Area New Total " Minimum
Regquired XISting Airea Reduced™ Area Required Area
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE COVERAGE
Count all landscaped green areas - exclude hard surfaces and all 50% 3.013 27 2.986 1,506

driveway surfaces (pervious & impervious).

Front Lot Area:

“NOTES:

1. Windsong & Waterbridge may use these standards, except lot types A, B, & C in Windsong. Provisions on side articulations & accessory bldgs are mandatory.

2. Lot width measured at the front bldg line across lot. The bldg line is located at the required front setback for vacant lots or front bldg wall closest to the street of existing homes. For unusual (pie) shaped lots, an average lot width may be
utilized as measured between the front setback line and the required rear setback line or shall be determined by the Building Director. For a proposed home, determine the front setback as described on page 2.

3. Submerged lands or land across the street shall not be included.

4. Percentage based on the lot area.

5. One story homes with a sloping roof, 12:12 or less, may utilize the maximum F.A.R. and may provide roof dormers, 8 ft. maximum width and 2.5 ft. back from the required setback, occupying 45% of roof area within the same roof plane.

6. Area forming a room behind 2nd floor walls shall be included in the gross floor area.

7. See page 3 on how to achieve maximum F.AR.

8. Vaulted and cathedral ceiling areas count twice if the height from the floor to the ceiling is 17.5 feet or greater.

9. The area of open front porches and entries may be excluded from the gross fioor area subject to a maximum area of 400 square feet. The area within an open or screened rear and/or side porches, lanai, porte cochere or other covered
areas may be excluded from the gross floor area up to 500 sf of floor area. On 2nd floor, rear and/or side porches shall have an exterior sides that are 75% open in order to utilized up to 300 sf of the total 500 sf excludable gross floor area.

10. Any area not already used in the permitted floor area ratio (FAR) may be added to this 8% for additional screened pool enclosure area.
11. These columns only apply to existing homes. (;an 16) PAGE 1




SETBACKS (complete boxes A and B first)

- __Minimum Allowable Dimensions |  Existing™ | _ Proposed
Average of 2 adjacent homes on each side. If corner lot,
FRONT use 3 adjacent homes. 2041t No Change

SIDES1'2 1st Floor See A

e il ; N TR N I i T B J EE S
pages GRS O NIRE R Rt
(see other side setback options on pg 4) 2nd Floor 384 B SR P : LE iti R Ig h Tt
1st Floor 25 ft. R

REAR"* 2nd Floor 35 ft° //H/W%
T 1 =V Wi

Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft. / BY\%U U]
1st Floor = S /
Lot width > 65 ft’ 20 ft. 14 9Tt No Change
CORNER LOT ikl —
Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft.
2nd Floor
Lot width > 65 ft’ 22.5 ft. 14.9 ft. 17.4 ft.
BUILDING HE|GHT8'9'10'11'12 30 ft. - 35 ft. plus 2 ft. or 40 ft. (see notes 11 & 12)

Notes:
1. Any building wall that exceeds 12 ft. in height measured from natural grade to top of wall plate or truss kneewall must meet the setbacks for the 2nd floor.
2. Accessory buildings’ maximum side wall height (natural grade to roof sheathing) shall not exceed 10.5 ft. and interior side setback is 5 ft. minimum (no gable end allowed) for garages up to 600 sf, pool cabana up to 500 sf and all other
accessory buildings up to 320 sf. Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall meet setbacks of the main residence.
3. Rear setbacks for properties abutting non-residential zoned, R-3/R-4, or a permanent stormwater retention area over 25 ft. in width may be 10 ft. For lots that are 75t deep or less a first floor setback of 10 and a second floor setback of
25tt is allowed. For lots which are 105ft deep or less a first floor setback of 15ft and a second floor setback of 30t is allowed.
4, Accessory buildings: garage/carport up to 820 sf, pool cabana up to 500 sf and storage bldg up to 320 sf - minimum rear setback shall be 10 ft. . Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall meet setbacks of the main residence.
5. The rear setback may be reduced to 25 ft. for two-story components when those consist of a second story loft or mezzanine that is within the normal scale and 18-ft max height of a typical one-story structure.
6. Require Planning & Zoning commission approval. Lakefront setback is based on the average setback establish by the adjacent residences within 200 ft. or 50 ft., whichever is greater, measured from ordinary high water line.
7. Setbacks given are measured on the side yard adjacent to the street & lots over 75 ft. with 1st and 2nd floor setbacks of 25 ft. may reduce the rear setback by 5 ft. on each floor.
8. Building height is the vertical distance measured from the average elevation of the existing lot grade measured directly adjacent to the front of the building or proposed building.
9. No building or portion thereof shall exceed 30 ft. in height except for homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or greater may be permitted to have 2 ft. additional building height.
10. Accessory building that exceeds 18 ft. in height shall meet the same setbacks as the principal building on the property.
11. Properties or lots with at least 80 ft. of width at the building line are permitted to have a building height of 35 ft. if the side setbacks are increased to 20 t. at 30 ft. above the side lot line. Exception: homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or
greater are permitted 2 ft. of additional building height.
12. Properties or lots exceeding 50,000 sq.ft. in size with at least 100ft width at the building line may be permitted building heights of 40 ft. if side setbacks are increased to 35 ft. to the portion of the roof over 30 ft. in height.

13. This column only applies to existing homes. (3an 2016) PAGE 2
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ITIS THE SUBCONTRACTORS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURE
AND SEQUENCE TO INSURE THE SAFETY OF THE BUILDING AND ITS COMPONENT PARTS
DURING ERECTION.  THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO , THE ADDITION OF
WHATEVER TEMPORARY BRACING, GUYS OR TIE-DOWNS MAY BE NECESSARY.

2 DESIGN LIVE LOADS

ROOF 20 PSF
ELEVATED FLOORS 40 PSF

3. DESIGN WIND LOAD SHALL BE BASED ON THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2017 (6TH EDITION)

) BASIC WIND SPEED = 140 MPH

b) BUILDING CATEGORY Il

) EXPOSURE "B”

d) INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT = 0.18; FULLY ENCLOSED STRUCTURE
eg COMPONENTS & CLADDING PRESSURES (ASD): +21.06 & -27.50 PSF

FOUNDATIONS

1. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF
2500 PSF. WHICH SHALL BE VERIFIED BY A FLORIDA REGISTERED GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.

2. PLACE FOOTINGS/SLAB ON COMPACTED SOIL. FOLLOW RECOMMENDATIONS
OF SOILS REPORT

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
1 ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28
DAYS:

SLAB ON GRADE, FOOTINGS 3000 PSI
REMAINING CONCRETE 3000 PSI
2 ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A SLUMP OF 4" PLUS OR MINUS 1", AND HAVE 2 T0 4%
AR ENTRAINMENT, AND A MAXIMUM WATER/CEMENT RATIO OF 0.58

3. CONCRETE MiX DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE EDITION OF ACI
301 CHAPTER 3, METHOD 1 OR METHOD 2 SUBMIT BACKUP DATA AS REQUIRED BY
CHAPTER 5 SECTION 5.3 OF THE LATEST EDITION OF ACI 318.

4. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NEW DEFORMED BILLET STEEL
CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615 GRADE 60.

5 WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. WWF SHALL BE LAPPED AT
LEAST 8" AND CONTAIN AT LEAST ONE CROSS WIRE WITHIN THE 8"

6 ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "THE BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE” ACI 318 LATEST EDITION, AND
"SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS,” ACI 301

7. ALL REINFORCING DETAILS SHALL CONFORM TO "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR
DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES™ ACI 315 LATEST EDITION, UNLESS
DETAILED OTHERWISE ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

8 SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND
LOCATION OF EMBEDDED ITEMS, SLEEVES, SLAB DEPRESSIONS, SLOPES, ETC.
REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES. THESE ITEMS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE

9. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, ANCHOR BOLTS,
INSERTS, ETC., AS REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED

10. WHERE BAR LENGTHS ARE GIVEN ON THE DRAWINGS, THE LENGTH OF ANY HOOK, IF
REQUIRED, IS NOT INCLUDED. HOOKS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT DISCONTINUOUS ENDS
OF ALL TOP BARS OF BEAMS AND AT SLABS EDGES

11 SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SPACERS, CHAIRS, BOLSTERS, ETC. NECESSARY 10
SUPPORT REINFORCING STEEL.  SUPPORT ITEMS WHICH BEAR ON EXPOSED CONCRETE
SURFACES SHALL HAVE ENDS WHICH ARE PLASTIC TIPPED OR STAINLESS STEEL

12. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REINFORCEMENT:

3 CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH
g CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER, #6 THROUGH #18 BARS
11/2" CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER, #5 BAR AND SMALLER.
11/2" CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH EARTH
FOR THE PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, TIES, STIRRUPS, AND
SPIRALS IN BEAMS AND COLUMNS:
3/4"  CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER NOR IN CONTACT WITH
EARTH FOR SLABS, WALLS, AND JOISTS, §11 BAR AND SMALLER

13 HORIZONTAL WALL AND FOOTING BARS SHALL BE BENT 1'-0" AROUND CORNERS OR
CORNER BARS WITH 2'~1" LAP SHALL BE PROVIDED.

14. MINIMUM LAP SPLICES ON ALL REINFORCING BAR SPLICES SHALL BE 48 BAR
DIAMETERS TYP. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. FOR BEAMS
AND ELEVATED SLABS, LAP BOTTOM STEEL AT THE SUPPORT AND TOP STEEL OVER THE
MIDSPAN, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

WO00D CONSTRUCTION

1. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE NFPA "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION
FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION”, APPLICABLE EDITION

ALL EXTERIOR AND LOAD BEARING WALL STUDS, TOP PLATES AND SILL PLATES
SHALL BE NO. 2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE

~

3. PLACE A SINGLE PLATE AT THE BOTTOM AND A DOUBLE PLATE AT THE TOP OF
ALL INTERIOR LOAD BEARING STUD WALLS. 2x SOLE PLATES AT THE EDGES OF
SLABS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE SLAB WITH 1/2" DIA. WEDGE ANCHORS, WITH 7"
EMBEDMENT, WITH 1 1/2" DIA WASHER, AT 32" ON CENTER, ALL OTHER SUBSTITUTIONS
MUST BE APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE

PRESSURE TREATED BORATE SBX PROVIDE USE GALVANIZED NAILS AND FASTENERS

IN PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER

-

STUDS SHALL BE TRIPLED AT ALL ANGLES, CORNERS AND AROUND ALL OPENINGS

o

o

WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE

AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHEATH THE INTERIOR FACE OF WALLS WITH GYPSUM WALLBOARD
SHEATH THE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALLS WITH 1/2" C-DX PLYWOOD

NAILED WITH Bd NAILS AT 6 0.C. AT ALL EDGE SUPPORTS,

AND 8d NAILS AT 12" 0.C AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS PROVIDE SOLID

2x BLOCKING AT ALL SHEET EDGES

1 FLOOR AND LOW ROOF SHEATHING IS 3/4™ TONGUE AND GROOVE C-D PLYWOCD (48,24
RATING) GLUED AND NAILED WITH 10d RING SHANK NAILS OR SCREWS AT 6" 0.C. AT
SUPPORTED EDGES, AND 10d NAILS AT 10" 0.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. PLYWOOD
SHEATHING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OVER TWO SPANS WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO
THE SUPPORTS. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL MAINTAIN 1/2" SPACE BETWEEN SHEATHING
AND MASONRY WALLS

8 ALL LUMBER SHALL BE STAMPED WITH THE GRADE MARK OF AN APPROVED
GRADING AGENCY.
9. NAILING SCHEDULE:

CONNECTION COMMON NAL _ NUMBER OR SPACING
SOLE PLATE TO TRUSS OR BLOCKING 12d 8" 0.C

STUD TO SOLE PLATE, TOE NAIL 12d 4

DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAIL 12d 8" ocC

DOUBLE TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL 12d 12 0¢

TOP PLATES LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS 12d 3

TRUSSES, LAPS OVER WALLS, FACE NAIL 12d 4

BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 12d 12 0C

STUDS TO SOLE PLATE, END NAIL 124 2

NEW SIMPSON H10A @
EA RAFTER

WATERPROOFING FOR THIS BUILDING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDER/CONTRACTOR. BUILDER/CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WATERPROOFING
FOR THE BUILDING IN ACCORDING WITH BUILDING CODE AND/OR
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

BUILDING

WINDOW & DOOR WINDOW PRESSURES
140 MPH WIND ZONE EXPOSURE B

BASED ON ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN (ASD

CATAGORY Il. BELOW VALUES
SCREWS @ EACH VERTICAL

NEW 28 LEDGER w/ (3) y.",a'—\

NOTES:

1. D0 NDI SPUCE TOP PLATES WITHIN 6'-0" OF ENDS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

SHEAR

2. THIS DETAIL APPUES AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR SHEARWALLS

SPLICE LENGTH PER SCHEDULE

SPLICE OVER

7" NALLS BETWEEN SPLICE LOCATION
/ PER SCHEDULE - STAGGERED.
)

_~—DOUBLE 2X TOP PLATE

?l—l—l—#—l—l—!—l—-.%

LENGTH OF WALL
(BETWEEN CORNERS)

SPLICE LENGTH

NALS ALONG ]

OVER 30'
OVER 20'
OVER 10°
LESS THAN 10°

(MINIMUM) SPLICE LENGTH
-0 18-124
7-8 10-12d
14" 6-124
Vo4 4-124

TYPICAL TOP PLATE SPLICE

NEW SIMPSON SPH4
— SHORE EXISTING ROOF FRAFTERS

SCALENTS.

HATCH INDICATES
EXISTING RAFTERS
AND EXISTING WOOD
WALL (TYP.)

TS—NEW CONT. P.T. 2X6 W/

l /

EXISTING WALL STUDS—_
©16° 0.C_MAX N
10 KEEP (FIELD VERFY) |

NEW (2) 2X6 HEADER

SAW CUT EXISTING STUD
/_ AND ADD W/ (2) 12d TOE

NAILS TOP AND BOTTOM

|

(2) 12d GALV. RING SHANK
NAILS @ EA RAFTER (TYP)

SIMPSON HGA10
@ EA RAFTER

\
NAIL STUDS TOGETHER w/_/ :
124 NALLS EACH PLY @ 8 0.C 3NO" M
NEW (2) SMPSON LSTAI8—] NEW QFENING
P T

NEW HEADER STUDS AND—1 "

NEW FULL HEIGHT STUDS
W/ (2) 12¢ TOE NALS
TOP AND BOTTOM

NEW 2x4 W/ (2) 12d TOE
NAILS EA STUD AND

(#) 124 TOE NAILS

EA END

GENERAL
NOTES

—
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A

SAW CUT EXISTING STUD—-{

SIMPSON MSTM16@ EA
NEW JOIST (TYP.)
2X6 RAFTER

MEMBER
OPENNG SIZE INTERIOR ZONE__ | EXTERIOR ZONE**
B CARAGE DOOR_| +19.10 / 2160 | +19.10 / 2160 e,
16" GARAGE DOOR_| +1830 / 2040 | +1830 / 2040 WAL T0 KEEP
18 GARAGE DOOR | +1830 / 2040 | +1830 / 2040
10 SOFT +2008 /2292 | +2118 / 2832
20 sorT +2022 / 2202 | _+2022 / -2640
50 S0FT +18% / 2076 | +189 / 2388
100 SOFT 1800 /1980 | 41800 / 220
“END ZONE IS DEFINED AS AN AREA WTHIN 5'

FROM THE EDGE OF THE BUILDING

STANDARD WINDOWS

10 70 20 SO. FT. CATEGORY. STANDARD DOUBLE SLIDING GLASS
DOOES WILL GENERALLY FALL INTO THE 20 TO 50 SQ. FT
CATEGORY. STANDARD DOUBLE GARAGE DOORS WILL GENERALLY
FALL INTO THE 50 TO 100 SQ. FT. CATEGORY

SEE GENERAL
NOTES FOR WOCD
SHEATHING SPECS.

(2) 10d NAILS @

8
STAGGERED

AND DOORS WILL GENERALLY FALL INTO THE

(Tvp)
STUDS @ 16 0.C
v

SEE DETAIL

6/51.00 FOR
MULTI-STUD

NN% TYP.
AT EXTERIOR WOOD WALLS

SCALENTS.

NEW 2X8 JOIST TO
EXISTING 2X8 JOIST W/
(2) 104 NAILS © 6" 0.C

DASHED LINES INDICATE
EXISTING 2X8 JOIST
BEYOND (TYP.)

SECTION

SCALE:NTS.

— (6) #10 WOOD SCREW FROM

2X6 RAFTER T0O 2x8 JOIST

2X8 SHAPED BLOCKING
BETWEEN RAFTERS W/

@ EA FACE

\-NEW CONT. P.T. 2X6 W/

(2) 12d GALV. RING SHANK
NAILS @ EA RAFTER (TYP )

1" EDGE — !
10dx3" COMMON
. NAILS
< /2
~

(2) 10d NAILS @ EA END AND

10dx3" COMMON
NAILS STAGGERED

CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES:

1. SHORE THE EXISTING ROOF RAFTERS

2. SAW CUT EXISTING STUDS

3. INSERT THE NEW HEADER, NEW HEADER STUDS,
FULL HEIGHT STUDS AND INSTALL CONNECTIONS.
4-NAIL WALL SHEATHING AROUND NEW OPENING PER

GENERAL NOTES.

NEW OPENING IN

EXISTING WOOD BRNG WALL

SCALENTS.

FOR STUD PACKS w/ MORE THAN (2)
STUDS, USE NAILING PATTERN FOR
EACH LAYER.

[
(2) 2x4

2x BULT-UP STUD
COLUMN DETAILS

SCALENTS
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[1] SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET S$1.00

NEW WOOD WALL

W/ 2%4 STUDS @

16" 0.C

NEW ANCHOR BOLT @ 32" 0.C.
MINIMUM 7° EMBEDMENT

WTH THA

257 (MIN) LAP —OUTSIDE CORNER BARS T0
/ UATCH 75 A0 NUMBER

H
REINFORCING BARS. (TYP)

P & Z o
DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGS. THE CONTRACTOR AND J S
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS NEW SIMPSON SPHA @—. =
PRIOR T0 WORK PERFORMED AND SHALL NOTIFY THE EA OTHER STUD (UN.0) g
ARCHITECT IN WRITING IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE (\ (-\ 41: -
FOUND 8) c ™ o
OPES N
SEE ARCH'L. DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS/LIMITS AND Q T \|) (T) X o ——JYPICAL HORIZONTAL
CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION OF INTERIOR /\/ _— HATCHED AREA 10 MIL. VAPOR BARRIEI RS <l . r_O ﬁmgd’t‘&?
NON-BEARING PARTITION WALLS NOT SHOWN ON | | ' g‘glgmswifg"mo e T
PLAN. SEE GENERAL NOTES (SHEET 51.00) FOR ! | L —) .
ADDITIONAL WALL FRAMING INFORMATION | | EE‘ESPW(‘?Y:L)‘(BH[TED NEW FOOTING—~ =
PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT PROVIDE TERMITE () - — Sy ———— — — - VERIFY) (1) #5 CONT b HORIZONTAL REINFORCING
SOIL TREATMENT PER MFG SPECS. (SOIL TREATMENT QRJ~ T FOOTINGS
PER FBC R-318) ¢ " ' L (2) #5 @ BOTTOM OF  NOTE: EPOXY LONG —=(2) #5 CONT
™ | L=6 IS New FooTING 10 B¢ BARS 4" INTO RAENTE
NEW SLAB ON GRADE 4" (TOTAL-uNO) @ ] - I % EPOXIED 4" INTO EXISTING BUILDING
@ CONCRETE REINFORCED WITH 6x6-W1 4xW1.4 WWF < -+ f = EXISTING BUILDING STEM WAL WHEN SECTION
PLACED 1" FROM TOP OVER VAPOR BARRIER (SEE @ J== === —  STEM WALL (TYP) APPLICABLE SCALE NTS
ARCH'L. DRWG'S.) ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE. TOP OF NEW 2X4 STUDS 8
+ AN| 1Py X4 ST\ X i S d NAIL-
SLAB ELEV. = 0'-0" (REFERENCE) UNLESS NOTED (2) #5 © BOTIOM OF poUeLE aNO:IRELE 24 ST . Neyi2xa TS0 © 16°0.C. MAX 06 00>
ACKS NEXT TO OPENINGS W/ NEW 16°0.C. MAX 7 _(2) SPSON SDS25412
OTHERWSE COORDINATE ALL SLAB DEPRESSIONS, NEW FOOTING TO BE SMPSON SPHA © ONE STUD OF ) W/ (2) 104 TOE NALS S¥oc ‘ W/ (2) 124 TOE NALS EW 2X6 RAFTER
A R e s EXSTHG BULDNG THE PACK (TYP.) SN2 x4 WOOD BEARING WAL 0P AND BOTIOM _, / TOP{AND | BOTTON W/ (3) 124 NALLS
G NALL STUDS TOGETHER PER GENERAL W/ SYP 42 STUDS @16" by MEATHIN . 10 EA STUD
SEE ARCHL DRAWNGS FOR LOCATIONS/LMITS AND ~ STEM WALL (TYP) NOTES NAILING SCHEDULE (TYP) ‘ . WAK(TYP ¥ PLYWO0D SHEATHING (2) SMPSON SDS25412_ e NEW 2X6 RAFTER
oc (TvP)
CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION OF INTERIOR ; B2 . 98 0c ¥/ () 124 NaLS
NON-BEARING PARTITION WALLS NOT SHOWN ON HATCH INDICATES 98 0C AW (1)
PLAN. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL WALL BALCONY RENOVATION FOUNDATION PLAN EXISTING JOIST (TYP.) 124 Wai, A1 €A
FRAMING INFORMATION, e NEW SIMPSON HGAM10
© EACH END OF NEW NEW 2X8 JOIST TO
COORDINATE SLAB RECESSES, SLOPES AND o il :
© ELEVATIONS W/ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS \, ST AM0® 240G EASTNG 28 JDiST W/
\-NEW 28 JOIST T0 ((fap )Od NALS 0 6° O.C \ NEW 24 STUDS @
EXISTING 2X8 JOIST W/ HATCH INDICATES 16" 0.C. MAX.
7] THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF FASTENERS FOR . 3 = . b
CONNECTORS SUCH AS NALLS TO WOOD MEMBERS, @ ® © QI’,/ (2) 10d NALS © 67 0. EXISTING JOIST (TvP ) 7,2 J29. 106 NAKS
SEE USP OR SMPSON CATALOG AS APPLICABLE ‘ I T ‘ (1) 0P ANO BOTTOM
I | ! I HATCHED AREA SECTION
= T T T 1 111 T T T T T T 71 T ~~—EXISTING CMU WALL
SPLICE (2) 2X8 FASCIA | P11 | /\/ IR HEE 11 INDICATES EXISTING
ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS LOCATIONS TO BE ON TOP OF | | H H | HE 1 R ! o I 11 BUILDING WALLS AND SCALENTS.
(&) i i BIIEEEER
VERIFIED WMITH ARCHS (3) 2x4 STUD PACK ® = oy g g ;. ai _J T0 KEEP (TYP.) (FIELD
NEXT TO NEW ENTRY == VERIFY) ECTm
[3] AL WNDOWS AND DOORS LOCATIONS T0 BE ~ DOOR sl | s (2) SIMPSON 5DS25412
VERIFIED WITH ARCHS 2! | | 2 SCALENTS. 08" 0C
' 1
- : I _! * EXISTING WOOD WALL,
CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURE @—- W00 JOIST AND CMU —NEW 2x4 STUDS @
[ d‘ ’ 1670.C. MAX
1-PROVIDE SHORING FOR FLOOR JOISTS AND ROOF RAFTERS H . 4 3 1,0? SIMPSON MSTM16@ EA W/ (2) 124 TOE NAILS
1 ’ ! NEW JOIST (TYP.) TOP AND BOTTOM
2-REMOVE EXISTING STEEL COLUMNS AND SLAB NEW (2) 2x8 NEW (2) 2x8 NEW (2) 2x8 NEW (2) 2X8 NAILED
FASCIA_CONTINUOUS ASCIA CONTINUOUS], FASCIA CONTINUOUS roccmmg il
3- POUR NEW SLAB AND NEW FOOTING - / (2)
NALS @ 12° 0. DOUBLE T0P
EXISTING CMU WALL PLATE
4~ INSTALL NEW WOOD WALLS AND NEW FLOOR JOISTS v —
BALCONY RENOVATION FLOOR PLAN AND LOW ROOF B
SCALE /47 . 10"
NOTES ) N
— PT SOLE PLATE
2- SHORING MUST BE PROVIDED BEFORE REMOVING ANY SMPSON HUZ8 @ EA
BEARING WALL. (TYP.) 25 HEADER W/ NEW JOUST (TYP.) N 5l
2) BEARING STUDS AND
- E‘)’ FULL HEIGHT STUD © EA END, . oasien Unes worcare j
1~ AL EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHOWN ON MR T € LA e NEW 2B JOIST TO EXISTNG 2XB JOIST
THESE DETALLS MUST BE VERIFIED ON THE FIELD Aot S1oe (8] & / EXISTING 248 JOIST W/ BEYOND (TvP) » .
/
FEICRETO CONSTRUCRON. (Y. ) @ @ ¢ @ HATCHED AREA (2) 106 NALS @ 6" 0.C 1. SOLE PLATE
; i : . INDICATES EXISTNG  (TYP)
1
—ve — A | T s as NEW WOOD WALL TO EXISTING
T Bl | e SECTION CMU WALL CONNECTION
EXISTING 2X4 WOOD WALL - ‘ SCALE SCALE
= NEW 2X4 WOOD WALL o [ | T e 6 L
; I N HATCH INDICATES
= /S1.00 S NEW WINDOW OPENING NEW 2X4 ING EXISTING RAFTERS
FLOOR PLAN AND LOW ROOF LEGEND 2 ' 3 AT EXISTING WOOD P N 28 MOoKG HATCH INDICATES AND EXISTING WOOD
< 2) 2x6 HeppER 2) Ak HEkoew 7 WALL PER DETAIL PR A 2 EXISTNG RAFTERS WALL (TYP.)
.......... EXISTING 248 JOISTS @ 16" 0C 0 KEEP (FIELD VERIFY) o= LS / N LS DD X, ADISTNG Woon: (2) 100 NALS
NEW 2X8 JOIST © 16" 0 C. MAX ] 1] i [ I " ‘ \WALL (1) o
' b '
—— — —— NEW_2X6 RAFTER @ 16° 0.C. MAX ~
| ‘ L R w/&,ﬁm 8b, < I
ROOF PLAN LEGEND 2X4 WOOD BEARING HEADER T0 (2) 2x4 (1) BEARING STUDS AND ~L— 2x4 WOOD BEARING b

--- EXISTING  2X4 RAFTER @ 24" O.C. TO KEEP (FIELD VERIFY)
NEW  2X4 BLOCKING 0.C. (SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION)

WALL W/ SYP g2
STUDS ©16™ 0.C. MAX
(TP.)

BEARING STUDS W/

(1) FULL HEIGHT STUDS @ EA END
SIMPSON LSTA24 (TYP.)

HEADER TO EA BEARING STUD W/
SIMPSON LSTA24 (TYP.)

BALCONY RENOVATION ROOF PLAN

WALL W/ SYP #2
STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX

(Tve)

SONE 1/4° = 10"

—HATCH INDICATES
EXISTING RAFTERS

SIMPSON HGA1!

NEW SIMPSON H10A
©® EA RAFTER

SEMELONG N\ (e, NEW SIMPSON HI0A @ NEW 2X4 STUDS @ (2) 2X HEADER W/
\— NEW 2x4 STUDS © EA RAFTER 1606 M PLYWOOD FILLER
16°0.C. MAX (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE)

W/ (2) 12d TOE NALLS
TOP AND BOTTOM

W/ (2) 12d TOE NAILS

\ 5
Orionde. Plrido 33817 ~ 407~677-8565 Fox 407-730-2999
Cartificote of Autherizstion Mo 23873
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( BOUNDARY SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 10, BLOCK B, BROOKSHIRE

AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK Y,
FLORIDA.

FLOOD INFORMATION:
BY PERFORMING A SEARCH

CERTIFIED TO:

POOJA SHETH ; GRAYROBINSON
MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

\_

HEIGHTS 3RD
PAGE 103, OF

ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF,
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY,

WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GOV,
THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED IN ZONE X. THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN CITY O
WINTER PARK, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120188, DATED 09/25/2009.

, PA; FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY: LAKE

LOT 8 LOT9 o
BLOCK B BLOCK B §
o . S89°59'E 84.50' (P) . Frd. 1°1P %
Frd. e g °53'49" 43" (M) + o Wenmacation} |
R - | N89°53'49°E 84.43' (M) & i |
13 :
_.i
(2] .
88 |le |
182" |
= < v O.g i
Z 8 313m il |
S 83 ue |o|Me [ |
ot § 2 £ 25 15 4|
BLOCKB S 2 HEE] Ei, .
- = 23
o -°l ~ o
o 5 |
28 g ||
T = '
£ = j
BLOCKB [dre /

w E
¥
S
DELTA = 90°57' (P)
R =29.51" (P)
Graphic Scale L= 46.84l (p)
R R CHORD
S S44°32'30"W 42.07' (C)
S44°37'47"W 41.94' (M)
Field Date: 9/18/2017 | Dale Completed: 9/21/2017 SO Tros 000 Comia e s ore Betied an
: 2 >Survey s Based upon the Legal Description Supplied by Chien. “";:;muhh”w
Drawn By: D C, File Number:|S.40940 e " e e 22 Noted anc Contorms
'y 3 Bearing o A noted with » “BS". Administrative Codes, Pursuant
c - Calcutsted PC - Point of Curvature g perty
& ~ Centerfine Pg. -:m : >wmpryrdem "
- Concrate Biock [ of >Roof 9 o Footers have NOT been located UNLESS
CcM - Concrete Monumen: P.0.B.- Point of Baginning otherwhse noted,
Conc. - Concrete P.O.L - Point on Line >Septic Tank are and MUST be verified by
) - Deseription PP -'PWPﬁ-J Utifity Location C
% :;g'-hmﬁm—'* PRM - >Use of This Survey for Intended, Without Written verification, Wit be | "Patrick K. Ireland S
FEMA - Foderal E : PT - Polnt of Tangency tthe User's Sole ey, Wiltoy i msSuw“c JEROI, ¥ fordf f
Management Agoncy R - Rodius wmn.mmugmaln-mmmmm ] 3 Wﬂﬂﬁ[ T VALID .2 80 and Embossed with syor's Sesl,
:F"i ::wmmm :ﬁ :m“"’ VINYL STORAGE oveaw;;a &mglsmsm [ l(md & Ssocmtes Su ] lnc
P ~ lron Pipe gl.dc - Recoversd . re Wey’,ng’ X
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 NOTICE TO ALL APPLICANTS FOR VARIANCES

ol vaince appcans at 2463 _(OH | TEkpi CIOLE

‘The City Zoning Code requires that your property be posted 15 days
prior to the Board of Adjustment variance hearing. The posting should .

- be visible from the street on each street frontage and must REMAEN

. EOSTED until the variance hearing is held. On any day prior to and -
including the day of the variahce hearing, if the subject property is
-inspected by City staff and NO Public Notice Variance posting notice is

~ present, then the subject variance must either be withdrawn or tabled
by the Board to the following month'’s hearing. : S

: Our boste’rs"_a_r'e recycled for ﬁJturehearing_s. _

. Please check one: o

O I will retu Meeting.

B I will remove the poster directly before the hearing and return it
at the Meeting. : ‘ ( _

- _ Si'gnatufe_

~ Print Name R
2251000

. Date o

S:\Building Division\BRDOFADJ\General Board information\Poster Pickub




CITY OF WINTER PARK
% [USTOMER RECEIPT *##
Opars SERON Tymat (C Drawers 1
Date: Z/IB/20 Q1 Remmipt no: 130400

Description  Quantity Amourtt
RT MISC RECEIPTS

1.00 $200,00
VERT 7463 WHITEHAL R
Tender detall
0P ONEPOINT LIV $200.00
Total tendered $200.00
Total payrent ' $700.C0

Trans datet 2/20/20  Time: 9236201



Theresa Dunkle

_ A
From: lan Duffy <hello@ianduffy.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2020 6:26 PM
To: George Wiggins
Cc: . Theresa Dunkle
Subject: [External] Re: March Board of Adjustment Hearing Postponed Until April 21st

[Caution: This email originated from outside the City of Winter Park email system. Before clicking any
hyperlinks contained in the email, verify the real address by hovering over the link with your mouse. Do not
open attachments from unknown or unverified sources.]

Hi Mr. Wiggins,

I am the 2nd applicant on the agenda for the March 17th hearing, but the new date really puts a dent in our plans
for the project we are proposing. It would be very difficult for me to be at the next meeting on April 21st, it'll be
my birthday actually and my wife and I have plans to be out of town, I also won't be in town on the 19th of May
either, so I am unsure how to go forward.

Is there any special condition that could be made for this case to be approved without a hearing considering the
circumstances? The project is under the existing permit number 20-261. I have a few sub contractors lined up
for the project and may lose their availability for the project if I am unable to meet approval in a reasonable
time frame. :

Thank you for your time.

Ian Duffy

On Thu, Mar 12, 2020 at 4:51 PM Theresa Dunkle <tdunkle@cityofwinterpark.org> wrote:
The City Managers have decided to postpone the March Board of Adjustment Hearing Until April 21,

I apologize for the inconvenience and will email you tomorrow regarding revising the sign date.

Theresa Dunkle
Code Analyst/Inspector

Building & Permitting Services

City of Winter Park
401 Park Ave. South

cityofwinterpark.org




401 South Park Avenue » Winter Park, Florida 32789 Building &
Permitting
Services

407-599-3237 ¢ 407-599-3499 fax
cityofwinterpark.org

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS
FROM: GEORGE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS
DATE: March 17, 2020

SUBJECT: Goone VARIANCE REQUEST, 2050 St. George Ave

The applicant is requesting a variance, on behalf of Paul & Amanda Smerge, to
allow the construction of a new dock to extend approximately 50 feet into Lake
Spier, whereas the maximum permitted distance is 30 feet.

The marine contractor handling this request has sent some photos showing
that the existing dock has deteriorated and gives two examples of water depth.
The water depth at the end of the dock is 4 feet and at some point perhaps
closer to shore, the depth is 22.5 inches. In addition, in looking at aerials of
other docks on Lake Spier from the Orange County Property Appraiser site, I
see that the adjacent property to the south also has a dock that extends out
more than 30 feet and appears to be 40 feet out into the lake.

The reason that this boat dock variance is coming to this Board without having
gone first to the Lakes Board is that their plan reviewer looked at this request
and approved the dock thinking that this is a conforming boat dock replacement
which, by ordinance, does not require a Lakes Board review. In discussing this
request with Don Marcotte, Assistant Public Works Director, he is fine with
letting this proceed to the Board of Adjustments and recommends that if a
variance is granted then the applicant can be placed on the agenda for the April
Lakes Board meeting where there will be another matter discussed involving
Lake Spier concerning a petition from lakefront homeowners asking the Board to
restrict boats on this lake to non-motorized watercraft.

We have received one email inquiry regarding this proposed request asking for
clarification on the request and stating that they will attend the meeting. The
inquiring person does not state whether they object to this request or not and
lives in the townhomes on Lake Spier which are two properties to the north of
this applicant’s property.
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CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTM

MAR 05 2028

Building & Permitting Department Date Received 5/5/ 2025 .
401 South Park Avenue # Assigned

Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing _MM}'/, 2040
Ph: 407-599-3237

Applicant: \(u\e (:FOONL"\ Owner: Qmu\ +A\M(1\N>(¢l SMQK}'L

Zo. @c\k?‘l@g : 2050 <t GeoquAveux&
(Addﬁ (Address)
ervare L MY Lomter Belre 32389
(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
HoF- (0l6-(,02)

(Phone — Home (Phone — Home)

Yoy - cgog %334 HoF ~He— 1233
(Phone —Work or Cell (Phone — Wor| Cell)
Q&%@M@%&M MO . (oM
"(Embil Address) (Email Addfess)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent
for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article Ili, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section , Subsection , Zoning

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers toall quest%'r—"s.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of
property 2050 Si. (seor‘a,Q Avenng

Legal description of
propenmjmmwe K 0F LOT (@ +3 ZOFT of LOTH

I MN2OoF o4 OTS ELKH

Describe varjance
request Q‘ja(i% AL \'11\5‘ Olt'ck %QMSL le,Vkﬁ‘\'\‘\ O-‘P'

wa\kwau- \UG’( O bg)(d(f da’k@:(‘M Man \'L-'L Drewoui
Vue 10 a Qo—Qe’V\J Cav (erT\ 0‘9 e —wus’fu'\t Sftrudure

*This section may be left blank for completlon by city staff*

Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.




Variance Application

Page 2 of 2 | \—E’E_@EUWE

1. What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the lanq, ﬂ' ctures grbufidings
involved?

wote 15 u@t hallow which 5 whyl8% iy
fb%uw.ﬁ‘\'eé\ thot Ao a((sk‘w\(\) wa.lk»ot\é\) \e_vu;'\‘/\ e
mocntomad Che tha nw docke

How long have you owned the property? T 0’\.,!60\6

How long have you occupied the property? l O \!LOJS

2. What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

Mong

3. Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

9»\1. to a solely Contem o-‘e M exishing seructuve av\a(
\ O

MM&OWW \f\uvtwce) tjbu/LS kto(S, 'H\._O__Q;&M( wonts {Q

CQ{O[&.QQ/ 'H'L exiskiag o_lock wott ‘\'\M.SQM [Owl‘l& M’kway

tals He lake Qs u.kl{ or {’LL&MJ%%WP'&AL@F% st

~J

a uiler @loﬂ(Qom will be o ckaué,z Leomn extsﬁ‘\(ﬂ)/ (&leO“AT

4. Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what

extent?
M d3AZ/zow /G /Q Granen
Signature/%f Applicant Date Name/of Applicant (PRINT)

- Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.
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lf:eresa Dunkle

I _ ]
From: Kyle Goonen <kyle@prestigedevelopmentfl.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 3:17 PM
To: Theresa Dunkle; 'psmerge@me.com’
Cc: George Wiggins
Subject: [External] Re: Tuesday, March 17, 2020, Board of Adjustments Hearing: 2050 St. George
Attachments: : IMG_9739.JPG; IMG_5099.JPG; IMG_4552.JPG; IMG_0365,jpg; PrestigeDD-

SmergeDockDepth.pdf; IMG_7123.JPG

[Caution: This email originated from outside the City of Winter Park email system. Before clicking any
hyperlinks contained in the email, verify the real address by hovering over the link with your mouse. Do not
open attachments from unknown or unverified sources.]

Hi Theresa & George,

Please see attached drawing of dock with depth measurements listed at specific locations. Also | have
included a picture of the dock to show that it does not impede into navigable waters and remains in line
compared to the abutting property as well as a few photos or measurements being taken.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
Kindly,
Kyle Goonen

Prestige Deck & Dock
(407)618-6031

From: Theresa Dunkle <tdunkle @cityofwinterpark.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 10:32 AM

To: Kyle Goonen <kyle@prestigedevelopmentfl.com>; 'psmerge@me.com' <psmerge@me.com>
Cc: George Wiggins <Gwiggins@cityofwinterpark.org>

Subject: Re: Tuesday, March 17, 2020, Board of Adjustments Hearing: 2050 St. George

Kyle and Paul,
Re: Tuesday, March 17, 2020, Board of Adjustments Hearing: 2050 St. George Ave

Please provide detailed water depth information along the depth of your dock.
Ideally, we could use this information by the end of the day.

Thank you,

Theresa Dunkle
Code Analyst/Inspector
Building & Permitting Services
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BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
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THIS DOCK

CONSERVATION EASEMENT

EASEMENT

Decorative Postcap

AN

RAILING & SECTION DETAIL

#1 Grade 2"x6” Rail

Trex Composite Hand
Rail Cap (to match

///@ecwng)

N

Decorative-#1 Grade-2"x6"
=]

=]

\
\

Top of Trex Decking

#1 Grade 2"x8” Crosstie

I

#1 Grade 2"x8"
Fascia/Stringer

IS NOT 30" OR MORE ABOVE GRADE OR OVER

IF WALKWAY IS 30” OR MORE ABOVE GRADE THEN RAILING IS REQUIRED OR OVER CONSERVATION

IF DECK IS GREATER THAN 30" ABOVE GRADE — STAINLESS STEEL

CABLES ——SPACING NO MORE THAN 4"

~ CABLES ATTACHED AT EACH END TO & X 6 POST USING §" X 4"
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WALKWAY DESCRIPTION
__4'__.__
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e N c
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City of Winter Park FEB 1 4 2979 P

Building & Permitting Services Departn eat Mo }gyg

401 S. Park Ave., Winter Park FL 32789 cityofwinterpark.org/bps
Phone: 407-599-3237 Fax: 407-599-3499 Email: permits@cityofwinterpark.or|

. NOTICE! RESIDENTIAL PLANS WILL NOT BE ROUTED WITHOUT WP SETBACK/COVERAGE WORKSHEET COMPLETED & A RECENT SYRVEY! _

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION FBC EDITION 90\'% DATE REC’D: i ( ﬂ ;@(k
PERMIT # o?O - 5(00 ONew-Construction OAddition/Alteration OSite Work Olinterior Demolition

PLEASE PRINT APPLICATION INFORMATION:  CONSTRUCTION VALUATION $_3, Q0O
PROJECT NAME Sm erqe Po ck :
PROJECTADDRESS A0S0 $}. Gesvrar frenw SUITE/UNIT #

TAX /PARCELL.D.NUMBER ___ |7-22-30-63§Y—13-06O CITYLOCATION ID# _| 25294
OCCUPANT NAME

PROPERTY OWNER ___ Pau\ end fmancda Smerqe PHONE _Yon 446 7233
PROPERTY OWNER'S ADDRESS __ 2050 5. Gewse Arenve | psmerge @ e, Lort
CONTRACTORNAME __ Ky le G oonen ) PHONE V7 (1 § 603!
CONTRACTOR’S ADDRESS _ PO _Box _@wmEeF 340S (Jindesrmere , ;- 347 8L

- CONTRACTOR ST.REG./CERT.# _€ BC 12634930 EXPIRATION DATE _08 /31 J2020
CONTACT PERSON __ Ky le Gosnen PHONE/FAX EMAIL yle @ preshiqe derelopment £l - 1o
BONDING COMPANY NAME & ADDRESS
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER'S NAME _fMichael ThowyeSen  LICENSE # PHONE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER’S ADDRESS

MORTAGE LENDER’S NAME

MORTAGE LENDER’S ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS __ AMew dock. pladRyn o repolace
exishne -

BUSINESS TYPE - DEMOLITION PERMIT #

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do the work and installations as indicated. | certify that no
work or installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work will be performed to
meet the standards of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction. | understand that a separate permit
must be secured for ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FUEL GAS and ROOFING.

OWNER'’S AFFIDAVITf | certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and that all work
will be done in compliance with all applicable laws regulating construction and zoning.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY
RESULT IN-YOU PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND
TO OBTAIN_FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE

RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT. 4
Signature 2AC Signature
Owner or Agent (including contractor) / /7 Contractor
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me the The foraegoing instrument was acknowledged before me the
. Yo
2 I/Q /Zﬂ:l%ﬂ ﬂ¢ vi gﬂfzﬂéé_ - who is personally known 2—//‘1‘/20 by K’“‘ Le &Goonen  whois personally known,
to me and who produced to me and who produced Flocle DAVerr L\Q@’U €
as identification and who did not as identification and who did not

e\ ST T e

take an oath. ——, takeanoath. . .o -—TmyTT



Theresa Dunkle

b e e
From: Donald Marcotte

Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 2:57 PM

To: George Wiggins

Cc: Matthew Noonon; Debbie Wilkerson; Theresa Dunkle; Troy R Attaway

Subject: RE: Message from Building Permitting Copier

Attachments: SBuilding P20031114590.pdf

George.

This application has not gone before the Lakes and Waterways Advisory Board. This is a very interesting subject at this
time. Yesterday during the LWAB public comment period there were three residents on Lake Speir that presented a
petition to prohibit motorized vessels on the lake. The Board agreed to place the topic on the agenda for their next
meeting in April.

Donald Marcotte ,»:
Asst Dir P/W-City Engineer
Public Works Department

FOLISIED
71 £ CULTURE £ HERMTASE

City of Winter Park
401 Park Avenue South
Winter Park, FL. 32789 p: 407.599.3425

cityofwinterpark.org

From: George Wiggins <Gwiggins@cityofwinterpark.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 2:27 PM

To: Donald Marcotte <DMarcotte@cityofwinterpark.org>

Cc: Matthew Noonon <mnoonon@cityofwinterpark.org>; Debbie Wilkerson <DebbieW @cityofwinterpark.org>; Theresa
Dunkle <tdunkle@cityofwinterpark.org>

Subject: FW: Message from Building Permitting Copier

Don

Here is boat dock requesting a variance at next Tuesday’s BOA mtg for being 50’ out in Lk Spier. Itis a complete re-build
with larger deck.

Did this go to the Lakes Bd or will it need to? I’'m sure my Board will be inquiring about this.

| understand that this area of the lake is extremely shallow, & needs to be out further to be a useful dock.

George Wiggins
Director of Bldg/Legis Affairs
Building & Permitting Services




/ & : 401 South Park Avenue e Winter Park, Florida 32789 Building &

“{f')"l\\\ Y Permitting
worsssazr s o[ services

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS

FROM: GEORGE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS

DATE: July 28, 2020

SUBJECT: Portalatin VARIANCE REQUEST, 1671 Berkshire Avenue

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a 6" high fence
located 5’ from the street side lot line along Clay Street, whereas the required
setback is 15'.

This request includes removing a non-permitted and nonconforming fence that
was built by a prior owner and is only 22 inches from the Clay Street sidewalk and
lot line. The adjacent home along Clay Street on the north side at 1750
Westchester Avenue obtained a variance to allow a 6’ fence placed 5 feet back
from the street side lot line with a condition requiring a substantial hedge to buffer
view of the fence.

This applicant states that when he purchased the home in May, 2019 this fence
was existing, having been replaced by a previous owner apparently without a
permit. In addition, survey provided does show a wood fence along the west street
side lot line.

Minutes from 1/18/2005 Variance Hearing:

#1 Request of Frederico Bowen for a variance to allow the construction

of a six foot wood fence to be placed 5 feet from the Clay Street lot line

extending from near the front of the home under construction to the rear
lot line in lieu of the required setback of 20 feet.

Located at 1750 Westchester Avenue. Zoned: R-2.
FINDINGS:

Lee Pecci, Assistant Building Official, stated the applicant is seeking a variance to allow the
construction of a new six foot wood fence to be located 5 feet from the Clay Street lot line along
the sidewalk and extending from the rear lot line to a point approximately 49 feet from the front lot
line on Westchester Avenue.

Applicant stated multiple homes in the neighboring area also have block walls up to the side walk
and the surrounding area is mostly commercial property and the wall would protect his property
from the environment of the surrounding businesses. The applicant has letters from surrounding
neighbors supporting the block wall up to the property line.



The Board stated the hardship is the location of the home and the surrounding semi-commercial
environment

ACTION:

Based on these findings, Ms. Morse made a motion, seconded by Mr. Larsen, to approve the
request with the requirements that the fence will be painted or stained, appropriate landscaping is
added and an irrigation system be installed. The request was approved 5-1 with Ms. Shirer voting
in opposition.

Some of the potential findings the Board could make with this request include the
following:

In favor of granting a variance:

1) A pre-existing 6’ fence had existed at or near this location for many years.

2) This property is directly across the street from commercially zoned properties and
having a privacy buffer from commercial activities is a customary requirement in the
City Zoning Code.

3) The applicant is willing to re-locate this fence back to 5’ from the lot line and provide
an irrigated landscape hedge to buffer the view of the fence from the street in a similar
manner as the abutting property on the north side of this applicant’s property.

In opposition to granting a variance:

1) Having nonconforming 6’ fencing lining a street entering the City as close as 5 is not a
pattern that should be set for other residential properties along commercial corridors.

Alternate request consideration:

Locate the 6’ fencing back 8-10" from lot line so as to not line up with adjacent property
and provide landscaping buffer as proposed.

At this point, the applicant has provided no letters in support or opposition.



CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Building & Permitting Department
401 South Park Avenue

Winter Park, FL 32789

Ph: 407-599-3237

Applicant: Ru\o(‘h i P()Y*‘n‘q{'v\ Rivouo

1671 Bev Wshive Ave
(Address)

Windevr Povll, FL 32799
(City, State) (Zip)

(Phone — Home)
(320 210-22 69
(Phone —Work or Cell)
viulow . portalgtin @ Wotwe:l - coun
(Email Address)

Date Received
# Assigned
Date of Hearing

Owner:Rubeun L. Pordeledin Sevvauo

V671 BerUghive Ave
(Address)

winker Pov- K FL 32799
(City, State) ~ ~ (Zip)

(Phone — Home)

(32\) 210 -9249

(Phone — Work or Cell)
vuben . envtuletin @ hotwnail.com

(Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent

for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article Ill, Zoning of the Land Development

Code of Winter Park, Section

, Subsection

, Zoning

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of

property_\67\

Bevltchive Ave. W udew \’ov‘(J Elovidg

Legal description of
property

Describe variance
request__ 10 wmatch w N, Rwo

\(\lek*‘ ouwd 905;4»:9\/\ on *l\nc

west side ‘o duat of "y ueighbor adjacent to tue
o, TWis  would vesqld:im o 28'0" :Covee al 59" fowadewalK.

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*

Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.
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SURVEING

370 Waymont Court « Lake Mary, FL 32748 » vorce 407 688 0727 « rax. 407 688 7601 frontdesk@perrysurvaying com /

Legal Description

Lot Il, Block 11, ORWIN MANOR WESTMINSTER SECTION,
according to the plat thereof, as recorded In Plat Book J, Page(s) 118,
of the Public Records of Orange County, FL

E Par 5t

Community number: 120188 Panel: 0255
Suffix: F F.ILRM. Date: 9/25/2009 Flood Zone: X
Date of fleld work: 5/17/2019 Completion Date: 5/17/2019 i

Certified to:
Ruben Lelf Portalatin; Veronica Padilla; First American Title

|

H

4
Insurance Company; Supreme Lending, its successors and/or assigns. € King St £ King St skl
LOT 12 LOT 13 =
BLOCK 11 BLOCK 11
- ’ 5
é 65.00'(P) 65.01'(M)
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401 South Park Avenue ¢ Winter Park, Florida 32789 ‘ BUIldII‘Ig &

Permitting
R | Serviees
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS
FROM: GEORGE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS
DATE: July 28, 2020
SUBJECT: Rife-Falk VARIANCE REQUESTS, 720 & 724 Via Bella

The applicants are requesting joint variances to allow the re-construction of a
boathouse located zero feet from the common lot line of 720 & 724 Via Bella,
whereas the required side setback is 5" and allow approximately 70 square feet of
additional boathouse area at the 720 Via Bella property.

Prior to 2001 a boathouse was built at 724 Via Bella with an encroachment across the
extended side lot line of 720 Via Bella a distance of 3.4’ to 9.5’. We can find no
record of a permit, however, from viewing property appraiser aerials apparently it
was built before 2001.

The proposed boathouse will be constructed within the allowable area, height and
distance into the lake and was approved by the Lakes Board on June 9, 2020.

The owners of each property are having their attorneys prepare an agreement to be
executed to protect each other’s interests with regard to the encroachment,
addressing use and maintenance of the new boathouse.

One of the main reasons for rebuilding the boathouse at this location is to maintain
views of the lake. In late 2010 a boathouse was built on the property at 720 Via Bella
in conformity with the Code and directly abutting the existing encroaching boathouse.
If the encroaching boathouse is moved further to the south along the shoreline of
724 Via Bella, the resulting lake views of both properties will be further reduced,
particularly due to the pie shaped lots that are much wider at the street frontage
than at the lake.

No letters have been received concerning this request and notices were mailed to
property owners within 200 feet.



724 Via Bella




VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Building & Permitting Department Date Received
401 South Park Avenue # Assigned
Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing_06/16/2020
Ph: 407-599-3237
Applicant: __Sheila Cichra Owner: John and Shelley Rife
2154 Oak Beach Bivd 724 Via Bella
(Address) (Address)
Sebring, FL 33875 Winter Park, FL 32789
(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
(863) 314-6711
(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home)
(407) 450-4241 (407) 925-8407
(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone — Work or Cell)
sheilacichra@gmail.com RifeMiller@gmail.com
(Email Address) (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent
for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article Ill, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section__58-87 , Paragraph__(c) (3) , Zoning_R-1AAA .

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of

property 724 Via Bella

Legal description of

property_PALMER AVE LAKESIDE PROPERTIES S/113 LOT 8 & 1/16 INT IN PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT

AS SHOWN IN PB S/113 & DB960/309 - (SEE 05-22-30-6580-00-000)

Describe variance
request_ Requesting a variance to the minimum setback in order to rebuild a boathouse in

the same location as the existing.

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*

Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.



Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or buildings
involved?

The parcel pies dramatically, so there isn't much room for a boat dock without blocking the

view of the lake. There is an existing boathouse, which has been there for over 20 years,

built over the property line and directly adjacent to the boathouse of the neighbor to the North.

How long have you owned the property? 1 year

How long have you occupied the property? 1 year

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

If the boathouse was rebuilt at the required setback, the view of the lake would be almost

completely obstructed.

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

There is currently a nice view of the lake from the house. If the boathouse were built at the

required setback, that view would be greatly negatively impacted.

Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent?

We believe that we are asking for the minimum variance, as is.

/zﬁ Y / 06/14/20 Sheila Cichra

Signature of Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.



I, John Rife, owner of 724 Via Bella, in the City of Winter Park, hereby grant permission
to Sheila Cichra, of Streamline Permitting, Inc., to act as my agent in obtaining all

permits associated with the construction of our dock and boathouse.
\O \ A@A i B- (0 -2010
wFreE
(Signature) (Date)

Jonn M Rule

(Print Name)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

STATE OF FLORIDA

countyor () ran_g'i/

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (";'H” day of
b \
DM ayvoin 2020, by ohn i Ribe

SR, ANNETTE GANGALE

: I = : * . Commission # GG 158567
(NOTA ysem‘—?@%ﬁ%ﬁa Exles Py T, 2022

(Signature of Notary Public — State of Florida)

Personally Known 2§ OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced




|, Shelley Rife, owner of 724 Via Bella, in the City of Winter Park, hereby grant
permission to Sheila Cichra, of Streamline Permitting, Inc., to act as my agent in

obtaining all permits associated with the construction of our dock and boathouse.

‘M&Jf vak @%’Q‘ 3-6-2¢20

(Signature) (Date)

She \Leq‘ Re

(Print Name)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

STATE OF FLORIDA

N '
COUNTY OF (‘»f(,a\f\cj,‘k,

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (L"H" day of

) ~ 1 a0 i
L",\CWC I\ 2020, by e ”r(" \{[ \4\\ ((,
QRY P ANNETTE GANGALE
y X !&', Commission # GG 158567
M ‘5\%@5 Expires February 7, 2022
(NOTARY SEAL < A rore ot Bonded Thru Budget Notary Sorvies

(Signature of Notary Public — State of Florida)
s
Personally Known Z OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced




SURVEY REPORT:
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. This proprty fies

. This survey represents o survey mode on the ground under the

supervision of the signing surveyor, unless otherwiss noted.

. This survey does not reflect or determine ownership
. This surveyor wos furnished o copy of First Americon Tille Insurance Compony's

Commitment Doted August 28, 2009.
All easements of which the surveyor has knowledge of, or has hod
furnished to him, has been noted on the survey mop,

. Underground improvements or underground foundotions hove not been

locoted except os noted on survey mop.

. According to the Federal Insuronce Rote Mep, this property les in

Zones "X" ond "AE", Communily Pgnel number 12095C0255 . Doted: 12-6-00.
in Section 5, Township 22 South, Range 30 Eost, Orange
County, Florida.

. Elevotions shown hereon are bosed on Oronge County Benchmark as follows:

THE CONCRETE MONUMENT AND BRASS CAP STAMPED BMf43 AT THE
INTERSECTION OF MCKEAN AND PALMER AVENUE, IN THE NORTHEAST CORNER
THE INTERSECTION. ELEVATION 79,497, NGVD 29)

OF

A o
REC 1/2'1'6‘&"
NO 1D

B

¢

REC 1/2"R

N | I
EDGE \or WATER
) APPROXIMATE
£ %/ 100 YR FLOOD LINE
NHwE
EL 66.5 @
¢ tr ‘
§ _
v A n
"> K3 o e —
g o y 5 %0?7”/
N ¢ " Y A:b
N\ e —
==S0M DOCK
LEGEND: © (uGHOATHES ‘\‘
w D OF PIPE NOT FOUND
S CENTERUNE - r’/‘
Cch CONCRETE MONUMENT - CERTIFIED TO:
CONCRETE Godbold Downing & Bill, P.A.
gz) gEEs&ATIZnNON DESCR'PTION: first Americon Title Insuronce Compony
FE  FLODR ELEVATION LOT 9, PALMER AVENUE LAKESIDE PROPERTIES, ACCORDING TO Jomes Blumenfeld & Chris. Cooney
m o RE HORANT THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "S”, PAGE 113, Thol this survey was performed in the field
R IRON ROD PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. on the dote(s) shown hereon,
Eg)) MEASURED . e N,
PLAT
ol TELEPHONE BOX HENRICH—LUKE & OUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
WATER METER SWAGGERTY, LLC £l
WPP WOOD POWER POLE g Mork 1. Tuk
w WATER VALVE surveyors & mo,.ap ors Plf::fessiorl:ole Surveyor ond Mapper P HIL KEAN DESIGNS
REC RECOVERED 1490 Sunshodow drive Florida Registrotion No. 5006
R/W RIGHT OF WAY Suite 1000
e Cosselberry, FL 32707
- (407) €47-7346 "Noi valid withoui iie signoture ond
FAX (407) 647-8097 the crigina! roised seol of o Flerida
Licensed Business No. 7276 ficensed surveyor ond mopper”

ﬁ



DESCRIPTION

Lot 8, PALMER AVENUE -~ LAKESIDE
1-- — 30- PROPERTIES as recorded in Plat

Book S, Page 113 of the Public

Records of Orange County, Tlorida.

Being subject to any rights-of-
way arcdl easemenis of rcecord.
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Plan View
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Electrical Plan
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Elevation

TILE ROOF TO MATCH MAIN HOUSE
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Roof Framing

24"

24"

20" T 249" 240" 24" 240" /,

2X8

RIDGE \

Ve

.

Il

\ b

\ B §'X6" P.T., POST
1/2" CDX SHEATHING W/8D NAILS @

4"0.C. @ EDGES AND 8" O.C. IN FIELD

2X6 RAFTERS

2 X 6 RAFTERS 2’ O.C. W/(3) 10d TOE NAILS TO HIPS AND RIDGE
2 X 6 COLLARTIES 4’ O.C. W/(4) 10d NAILS EACH END

2 X 8 HIPS & VALLEYS W/(4) 10d TOE NAILS EA END

2 X 6 FASCIA W/(2) 10d NAILS TO RAFTERS

(2) 2 X 10 PERIMETER BEAM W/(2) %” HDG THRU BOLT

6 X 6 ROOF SUPPORT PILINGS 10’ O.C. MAX

(2) 2'X10" P.T.ROOF BEAM
Wi(4)16d PER END

{1) 2'X10" P,T,ROOF BEAM

W/(4)16d PER END
(OPTIONAL)

SIMPSON H-2.5 W/ (4) 8d TO

N { RAFTER & (4) 8d TO BEAM

2'X4" P.T, SUB-FASCIA
W/ (2) 12d NAIL 2'0.C.

Rife

724 Via Bella, Winter Park

Pavol Stankay PE # 29059 2227 Mercator Drive Orlando, FL 32807 (407) 701-2145



Roof Cross Section

5/8” T1-11 OR %” CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

SIMPSON H2.5Z (TYP)
Wi/(4) 8D NAILS TO TOP
PLATE & (4) 8D NAILS
TO RAFTERS

2-12D TOE
NAILS (TYP)

CONCRETE TILE INSTALLED OVER PEEL
& STICK PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECS

2" X 6" RAFTERS 2' Q.C.
W/(2) 12D NAILS EA END

2" X 6" COLLAR TIES 4' O.C.
W(3) 10D NAILS EA END

2" X 6" FASCIA /
WI(2) 10D

NAILS 2' O.C.
(1) 1/2" HDG -/

THRU BOLT /

@2"x10"P.T.—
PINE BEAMS

6 X 6 PT. PINE
ROOF SUPPORT
PILINGS 10’ O.C.

=9

(1) 2" X 10" P.T. PINE BEAM
W/(4) 12D NAILS @ EA END

(OPTIONAL)

NAILING SCHEDULE:

Wall and Roof sheathing — 1/2” CDX or 5/8” T1-11
APA rated plywood w/8d sinker nails @ 4” O.C. at
supported PNL edges & 8” O.C. in the field
Simpson H2.5 or H2.5Z - four 8d x 1 2" nails to
rafters and plates

L=

~— POSTS TO BE SET @5’ BELOW

LAKE BOTTOM OR TO HARDPAN

Rife

724 Via Bella, Winter Park

Pavol Stankay PE # 29059 2227 Mercator Drive Orlando, FL 32807 (407) 701-2145




Storage Room Wall Detall

L50 32" O.C.
TOP PLATE
(K TO BEAM
2-2x10 PERIMETER [\ Wl
BEAM W/2 - 1/2X10 —JAIA
BOLTS TO 6X6 POST i le- ox4 PT
it TOP PLATE
6X6 POST \SP1 32" 0.C.
,
1/2" CDX SUBSIDING
W/ #8 ROUND
HEAD NAILS 6" O.C.
2X4 PT
STUD WALL 16" O.C.
HARDIPLANK SIDING
OVER 2 LAYERS OF
HOUSE WRAP W/1 #8
SPIRAL NAIL 16" O.C.
2X4 PT e S
SILL PLATE W/2 3" -~
SCREWS TO DECKING o
2X6 DECKING W/2
3" SS SCREWS TO
FRAMING /4-
2X8 FRAMING
W/2 - 1/2X8
BOLTS TO POST
Rife 724 Via Bella, Winter Park

Pavol Stankay PE # 29059 2227 Mercator Drive Orlando, FL 32807 (407) 701-2145



Dock/Deck Framing Detail and Specifications

| 2"X6" PT PINE OR COMP DECKING FASTENED

1 RS — WI2 - 3" SCREWS 2' 0.C. OR 1"X6" DECKING
WI2 - 21/2" SCREWS 2' O.C.
2 X 8 PTPINE JOISTS 2"X6" PT PINE OR COMPOSITE SKIRT BOARD (OPTIONAL)
24" 0.C. W/2X DECKING FASTENED W/2 - 16D NAILS OR 3" SCREWS OR
&16” 0.C. W/1X DECKING / 1"/X6" PINE OR COMP W/2 - 12D NAILS OR 2 1/2" SCREWS
\
A | 2'X8" PT PINE STRINGERS AND
\ﬂ HEADERS W/3 - 16D NAILS TO POSTS
9 o,
o N 2"'X8" PT PINE CROSS TIES W/4 - 16D
= NAILS OR 1 - 1/2" BOLT TO POSTS
MAX SPAN 12
2"X6" PINE 'X' BRACING @ EA. PILING SET
™ W/4 - 16D NAILS OR 1 - 1/2°X 5" LAG BOLT
NG OMIT IF DOCK/DECK IS LESS THAN 5'
ABOVE GRADE OR LAKE BOTTOM
"\\_./\/-\/ T ~—
6"X6" PT PINE
/" 10'0.C. MAX
POSTTOBESET |
5' BELOW LAKE
BOTTOM OR TO\
HARD PAN

THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET THE 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE, 6™ EDITION AND ASCE 7- 10 AND 2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

1. BASIC WIND SPEED (Vasd) = 108 MPH, ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) = 140 MPH
2. CONSTRUCTION TYPE = R-3

3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY D

4. OPEN STRUCTURE WITH A ZERO PRESSURE COEFFICIENT

Rife 724 Via Bella, Winter Park

Pavol Stankay PE # 29059 2227 Mercator Drive Orlando, FL 32807 (407) 701-2145



Design Standards

The following are general design standards. More stringent design standards may be noted on the plans.

General Requirements:

Reproductions of contract drawings by contractor in lieu of preparation of shop drawings signifies acceptance of
information shown as correct and obligates himself to any expense, real or implied, arising from their use. A change to
the structural drawings due to the acceptance of alternates and/or substitutes is the responsibility of the contractor and
must be submitted to the engineer for approval. The general contractor and each subcontractor shall verify all existing
conditions prior to the start of any work. All inconsistencies shall be reported to the designer and/or structural engineer,
if needed. Should contractor construct the premises in a fashion not consistent with the plans prepared by the designer
and/or structural engineer, or in any fashion, change the plans and drawing without the review and approval from the
designer and/or structural engineer. Then designer and/or structural engineer shall bear no responsibility or liability for
the construction of premises and accuracy of the drawings.

Structural Aluminum:

Conform to latest edition of Aluminum
Association of Florida standard practice for
aluminum design.

All aluminum shall be 6061-T6 (E= 10,000
ksi; Fy = 35 ksi)

Timber :
Design in accordance with the National Design specification for wood construction, with loading in accordance with
the 2017 FBC. All graded structural lumber shall be pressure treated and meet the following minimum requirements:
Minimum bending stress = 1250 psi
Young Modulus = 1,600 ksi
Maximum of 15% moisture content
Contractor to use -  Southern Yellow Pine No. 2, U.N.O.
Lumber sizes shown are nominal sizes. Lumber shall be furnished in finished sizes meeting the requirement of the
American Softwood Lumber Standard.

Galvanized Bolts:

All bolts shall be galvanized be ASTM
A36, threaded round stock with a
minimum yield stress of 36,000 psi.

Design L oads:
Pursuant to Chapter 16 —Table 1607.1

Deck Live Load: 60 psf

Deck Dead Load: 10 psf

Roof Live Load: 20 psf

Handrail / Guardrails Post: 200 Ibs acting horizontally on top of the Post, 42” A.F.F.
Guardrails and handrails : 50 plf at top rail

Guardrail in fill components: 50 psf

Stair L.L.: 100 psf

Components and cladding, design wind pressures + 38psf / -38psf

Rife 724 Via Bella, Winter Park

Pavol Stankay PE # 29059 2227 Mercator Drive Orlando, FL 32807 (407) 701-2145



(landis. o
. L //M /8 LLK , owner of 720 Via Bella, on Lake Osceola, have reviewed

my adjacent property owner’s proposed boat dock construction plan and have no objection to the

project, which will be constructed in the same location as the existing boat dock and will have a negative

(encroaching) 8’ side setback from our shared projected property boundary.

Claudie Faik 3/ )20
(Signature) (Date)

Cladhos Faik

(Print Name)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF O'(“ (1(1(332/

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \g day of m&fd'\ 2020, by

Claudd Falik_
W17t ANNETTE GANGALE

NOTARM

| o O «  Exphre Febmaq?sfig
@ < S )

(Signature of Notary Public — State of Mg Bonded Thru Budget Notwy Services

Personally Known Eg OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced




SHORELINE ALTERATION PERMIT
Permit No. SAP 20-04

CITY OF CULTURE AN HERITAGE Applicant: John and Shelly Rife
Subject Property: 724 Via Bella

On June 9, 2020, the Lakes & Waterways Board approved Shoreline Permit Application
SAP: 20-04 for a Boathouse/Dock at 724 Via Bella on Lake Osceola. The permit is also
subject to the following conditions:

1. A separate building permit is required for this structure. The permittee is responsible for
obtaining this permit from the City Building Division.

2. Turbidity barriers must be in place before any work commences and must be left in place
until all work is completed and the turbidity within the work area returns to background
levels; and

3. Shoreline Vegetation compliance required. All existing vegetation must remain
throughout all phases of the project. If any vegetation is to be disturbed, a Shoreline
Alteration Permit for vegetation removal must be obtained from the Lakes Division (407-
691-7829) prior to the work commencing.

This permit satisfies the requirements of the City of Winter Park Shoreline Protection Ordinance
only. Additional permits may be required by the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection. It is the responsibility of the permittee and their contractor to ensure that all
necessary permits are obtained.

The City assumes no responsibility for fines or other actions resulting from the permittee’s
failure to obtain all required permits or approvals.
Lakes Division

c: Dept. of Environmental Protection
Ron Tegeler — Creative Deck & Dock



Following Species Are Recommended Shoreline Re-vegetation:

Maidencane: This native grass grows to a height of approximately three feet. It will
grow in a wide range of hydrologic conditions, from three feet or more above the
ordinary water elevation to five feet below the ordinary water elevation (plants in deep
water will grow longer stems than those on shore). Maidencane grows in very dense
stands, but does not form floating mats like the exotic torpedo grass. This dense growth
will help to minimize maintenance by preventing other plants from becoming established.

Pickerel weed (Pontederia cordata): This plant grows from the normal high water line
out to a depth of about three feet. The leaves are dark green stalks that widen into blades
two to four inches wide. Pickerel weed produces purple flower stalks throughout much
of the year.

Blue flag iris (Iris virginica): This plant has a grass like appearance. The leaves are
light green blades that grow to a height of two to three feet. Iris will grow from just
below the ordinary high water line to an elevation of two feet above that line. Showy blue
flowers are produced in the spring.

Golden Canna (Canna flaccida): Canna is a low growing (two to three feet) plant,
similar tin shape to pickerelweed. Leaf stalks originate from the base of the plant and
widen near the upper end (three to four inches wide). The plant will grow from the
ordinary high water line to about two feet above that line, Canna produces showy yellow
or orange flower in the spring and summer produces showy yellow or orange flowers in
the spring and summer.

Duck Potato (Sagittaria spp.): this plant grows from the normal high water line out to a
depth of about two feet. The leaves are light green stalks that widen into blades two to
four inches wide. Duck Potato produces white flowers throughout much of the spring
and summer.

Giant Bulrush (Scirpus californicus): This plant grows to a height of 8 feet, and forms
dense clusters of tall, erect stems. Leaf blades are absent. The flowers form golden
brown spikelets at the tops of the stems. Blooms spring and summer. Bulrush adds
height and variety accents to aquascape plans and will grow in 0-5 feet of water




Amt: $
Check#:

Date:
CITY OF WINTER PARK SAP#:

LAKES DIVISION

SHORELINE ALTERATION PERMIT APPLICATION

General Instructions: To request approval of a Shoreline Alteration Permit Application complete this
application and submit to Public Works Department (500 N. Virginia Ave., Winter Park, FL 32789)
along with the applicable fee and all additional information necessary for public hearing before the
Lakes & Waterways Advisory Board. All required must be submitted with application. Two complete
sets of the application and plans are required. (Signed and sealed plans are NOT required for the
Shoreline Alteration Permit)

DEADLINE IS THE SECOND TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH FOR HEARING IN THE

FOLLOWING MONTH.

DOCK ONLY (550) |V _| BOATHOUSE & DOCK (575) SEAWALL/REVETMENT ($100)
OWNER (name & address) CONTRACTOR (name & address)
John and Shelly Rife Ron Tegeler - Creative Deck & Dock
724 Via Bella 636 Butler Street
Winter Park, FL 32789 Windermere, FL 34786
Phone: Phone:_(407) 450-4241
Email: JohnRife@gmail.com Email:_sheilacichra@gmail.com
PROPERTY
Street Address :( if different): Name of lake, canal or stream:

724 Via Bella Lake Osceola

Winter Park, FL 32789
Is the property under contract for purchase or lease? 1 Yes ¥ No
Is the contract for purchase or lease contingent upon approval of this application? 1 Yes No

If the applicant is NOT the owner, attach a copy of the purchase or lease contract or option on the property, or a
letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as agent for the owner. This information is
requested to establish the legal status of the applicant and will be held in confidence, except as the information
pertains to the zoning application

PARCEL NO:_05-22-30-6580-00-080  (same as tax ID number of Orange Co. property tax records)

Legal Description: Provide complete and accurate legal description below including Plat Book and Page Number
OR attach a copy of the legal description to this application.
PALMER AVE LAKESIDE PROPERTIE 113 LOT 8 & 6 IN PED RIA

EASEMENT AS SHOWN IN PB S/113 & DB960/309 - (SEE 05-22-30-6580-00-000)

Revised 8/10/17



Applications must include sketches showing the plan review (top) and profile (side) of the
proposed structure and all relevant dimensions that demonstrate compliances with applicable
codes (see rules summary on permitting web page). For revetments or seawalls the proposed,
finished slope must be clearly shown and may not be steeper than 3:1 (horizontal: vertical)

Please note that any properties that do not meet the current shoreline vegetation standards (50
feet or 50% rule), must be revegetated before a shoreline alteration permit will be issued.

It is important for the waterfront property owner to understand that there may be a substantial
amount of maintenance and expense required to maintain the new re-vegetated site and to keep it
free of unwanted exotic vegetation.

This permit satisfies the requirements of the City of Winter Park Shoreline Protection Ordinance
only. Additional permits may be required by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
or Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission. It is the responsibility of the permittee and
their contractor to ensure that all necessary permits are obtained. The City assumes no
responsibility for fines or other actions resulting from the permittee’s failure to obtain all required
permits or approvals.

SEAWALL/REVETMENTS (only)

Project Description:

Reason for Request:

Explain Hardship if Permit Not Granted:

Variance
Dock Parameter Proposed Allowed yes/no/n.a.
Total Area (sq. feet) 515 sq.ft. 600 max. no
Length from OHW (feet) 30 30" no
Height of Roof (feet above deck) it 11 max. no
Height of Deck (feet above OHW) 1.5 2 max. no
80 ft2 max.
Enclosures? 66 Sq ft (no plumbing/water allowed) no
Side Yard Setback(s) (feet) - 8' (existing) 10 min.** L4
Only 50% can be
Meets Vegetation Criteria? yes (I think) cleared

Revised 8/10/17




Applicant is required to complete the table above.

*Lake Killarney has a 50’ maximum allowed length from NHWE.

**Side yard setback may be reduced to 5 feet without a variance if a signed letter of no objection is
obtained from the affected adjacent property owner.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all information supplied with this application
is true and accurate, and that I am:

0 the owner of the property described herein

[ a party to an agreement for purchase or lease of this property
' an agent for the owner or purchaser/lessee of this property

/,A/ é;/ 03/09/2020

Signature Date

SHORELINE ALTERANTION APPROAVAL IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT

DO NOT WRITE BELOW LINE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

LAKE AND WATERWAYS ADVISORY BOARD MEETING: VOTE:

Revised 8/10/17
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LAKE OSCEOLA

REMOVE EXISTING DOCK AND
BOATHOUSE, CONSTRUCT
NEW DOCK AND BOATHOUSE
WITHIN EXISTING FOOTPRINT.
(SEE DETAIL)
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BOATHOUSE / DOCK
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DOCK / BOAT HOUSE DETAILS
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SHORELINE PHOTOGRAPHS

724 VIA BELLA
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(landis. o
. L //M /8 LLK , owner of 720 Via Bella, on Lake Osceola, have reviewed

my adjacent property owner’s proposed boat dock construction plan and have no objection to the

project, which will be constructed in the same location as the existing boat dock and will have a negative

(encroaching) 8’ side setback from our shared projected property boundary.

Claudie Faik 3/ )20
(Signature) (Date)

Cladhos Faik

(Print Name)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF O'(“ (1(1(332/

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \g day of m&fd'\ 2020, by

Claudd Falik_
W17t ANNETTE GANGALE

NOTARM

| o O «  Exphre Febmaq?sfig
@ < S )

(Signature of Notary Public — State of Mg Bonded Thru Budget Notwy Services

Personally Known Eg OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced




401 South Park Avenue e Winter Park, Florida 32789 ‘ BUIldII‘Ig &

ahin, Permitting
R R Services
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS
FROM: GEORGE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS
DATE: July 28, 2020
SUBJECT: Swanson Reinstatement VARIANCE REQUESTS, 2600 Western Way

The applicant is requesting reinstatement of a variance to allow the
construction of a garage to be located in line with an existing nonconforming
carport located 17 feet from the front lot line in lieu of the required front
setback of 20 feet, which was approved by the Board of Adjustments on
April 17, 2017. No letters have been received concerning this request and
notices were mailed to property owners within 200 feet.

If a variance is not implemented within one year, then it expires and is no
longer valid unless an extension has been granted by the Board. In this
case, no action was taken to utilize this variance by obtaining a building
permit and constructing the garage proposed in the variance. Typically, the
criteria to consider in granting a reinstatement is whether there have been
any changes in the Zoning Code that would impact the reinstatement of this
variance. The answer in this case is that no change have been made that
would require any different consideration by the Board.



CITY OF CULTURE AND HERITAGE

City or WINTER Pagrk

401 Park Avenue South

Winter Park, Florida

32789-4386

www.cityofwinterpark.org

To:  BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS
FROM: GE%?E WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS

DATE: MaARcCH 22,2017, UPDATE APRIL 11, 2014

SUBJ: SWANSON VARIANCE REQUEST, 2600 WESTERN PARKWAY

Staff Report from March 28 Meeting:
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a garage to
be located in line with an existing nonconforming carport located 17 feet from
the front lot line whereas the required front setback is 20 feet._5a

me as

an

The property is a corner lot zoned R-1AA in an area that was anne?xe into the
city approximately 15 years ago, and many homes in the area have
nonconforming setbacks under Winter Park’s Zoning Code. In addition, Janice
Avenue is a dead end street which terminates one lot south of the applicant’s
property. This only leaves one other lot to compare with when trying to
determine a front setback requirement for this request.

This home currently has two carports and the applicant desires to convert one
of the carports into an enclosed two car garage in the same general location
as the existing carport that is directly connected to the home and, then,
relocate the covered entry of the home adjacent to and on the east side of the
new garage. The other carport is located in the Zoning Code front yard at the
front lot line on Janice Avenue and will remain.

The new garage will comply with the required street side setback along Janice
Avenue and will be located no closer to the street than the existing carport,
which is approximately 3 feet closer to the street than the carport of the
adjacent home on the south side.

The proposed dimensions of the garage are 20’ by 20’ and will add a net area
of 400 square feet to the home, which has an existing area of 2,175 square
feet. The resultant gross floor area is well under the allowable gross floor area
3,272. In addition, the allowable impervious coverage of 5,166 square feet is
not exceeded with this addition.

With this proposed addition, no protected trees will be disturbed or removed.

The applicant has provided 5 letters of non-objection from property owners
directly across the street, adjacent or near the subject property.

Update for April 17 Meeting:

The applicant has obtained a letter from the adjacent neighbor next door on
the south side expressing no objection to the proposed plan to build the
garage.

With regard to the existing nonconforming open carport on the Janice Road
side of the lot, the applicant states that they use this carport daily to protect
one of their vehicles, and that building the new garage will allow them to park
their other vehicles inside. Janice Road is a dead end street that terminates
just 55 feet beyond the applicant’s property.

e:j; “H)K o‘p







VARIANCE APFLICATION
! BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Building & Permitting Department Date Received ﬂ/ ¢ 5 20’ 7

401 South Park Avenue # Assigned ﬁ:l
Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing MAOH ZF[;L())H

Ph: 407-599-3237

Applicant; owner:_ and\ SWanson
2L0oo Weskern P viow,
(Address) (Address) -
le Al FL 232399
(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) " (Zip)
HOoJF B390aL30
(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home)
“Ho3 AN FFH T T
(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone — Work or Cell)
Sweeqisn Bvah oo, CONA
(Email Address) (Email Address) >~

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent

for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article Il Zoning of the band Development
Code of Winter Park, Section3& ~4{ , Paragraph , Zoning [\~

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street add f

prcg?ozrt?/ % 2w WESTRED AU, 1ol P2, w7 . 22187

Legal description of ‘

property LOT 8¢, BLock T PARLUAMED No 2 Accotdui Yo T,
8T THebeor , i Prcortee Tl PLAT Book N, PAGE (A OF The PuBLC
Rz L0808 OF ppapde NPT |, HoelOA-.

Describe variance

request FlOLT cARD 2gtBniis VAZLAMXE. OF 19.4' T Avp
A TTW0 -(AR Galdar |

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*

Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.




. Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or buildings
involved?

THS 16 A co il o7, ik (Wi OR1a1dlod TP U - DcordehteD

OUNLE (owdTC, M (308 Peck T ANDEXED 00 tHE City
OF WWTEL rAey. .

How long have you owned the property? \C\Oﬂ‘

How long have you occupied the property? . \O\q:}‘

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

DA TO e COPER DT AABACK PEAIUBEIMEIE AN THE. PLACEMLT
of e EXSnlK tosE;, ADUY A 2- (M dAPlal TRIAGHD T e
Houte 14 Liniten T Locanas .

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

THE WL VARL \S0EC O] ARG PeSUBEMETS TURISED o) s
FOMELD! ONUOPED OBMWE. Couny \oT HaL ClskteD A HAeodiip o
WOET 1l <tehent | The Qolisep oLty STRRL A Delld) TUAT 1<
TP Witk Bustuy, House BUTRYT Ap 14 CoMPELBLE wnH
T Supldumdily DEIGHEDR YO,

Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent?

%@s .
s/é“molx : /f%w/@’v 22.%b. 2017 Sinel” s

Signature of Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.
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2187 Janice Ave - Google Maps Page 1 of 2

Go gle Maps 2187 Janice Ave
2600 Western Way - Janice Ave Side of lot showing existing carport

Image capture: Apr 2015 © 2017 Google
Winter Park, Florida

Street View - Apr 2015

https://www.google.com/maps/@28.5707621,-81.3477294,3a,44.8y,68.82h,75.78t/data=!3m6! 1e1!3m4!15j4Y5YdcVz EHDKC... 4/11/2017



2600 Western Pkwy - Google Maps Page 1 of 2

2600 Western Pkwy

View from Western Pkwy on North Side

Google Maps

Image capture: Apr 2015 © 2017 Google
Winter Park, Florida

Street View - Apr 2015

https://www.google.com/maps/@28.57104,-81.3475476,3a,23.3y,175.63h,85.29t/data=!3m6! 1e1!3m4! 1sDFIGevbNUJIS7-y3k... 3/28/2017



2600 Western Pkwy - Google Maps Page 1 of 1

Google Maps 2600 Western Pkwy

Image capture: Apr 2015 © 2017 Google

Winter Park, Florida
Street View - Apr 2015

""""" 29 Norris Ave
Parkland Dr
Eastern Pkv
St % ; Mult

https://www.google.com/maps/@28.5710436,-81.3476486,3a,49.4y,153.29h,83.32t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1s5J42bwfcapok7p1H... 4/11/2017



2600 Western Pkwy - Google Maps Page 1 of 2

2600 Western Pkwy
View from Western Pkwy North Side

Google Maps

Image capture: Apr2015 © 2017 Google
Winter Park, Florida

Street View - Apr 2015

https://www.google.com/maps/@28.57104,-81.3475476,3a,47.8y,165.39h,84.25t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4! 1sDFIGevbNUJIS7-y3k... 3/28/2017
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e Sl aNlaximum Do

L - ;Md}t',ona' | - Maximum -
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IMPERVIOUSLOTCOVERAGE - = = 2stonfSOX. .- G v e - o g
Include bldgfootprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming = : v 7 ~ 2
- pools, A/C pads, etc. el : i 1story GDA \/ oo ;’y o 2,284 S\ Gl
v »' = 23 Lotarea<116005f Sk '2067 Eodre st 14@;7 =
3. .1 38% Base FAR: orw]}'lncreased snde : Q_;l"‘[‘_; : . 4p0 ;

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR. el Max FAR

setbacks 43§§
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February 17, 2017

City of Winter Park/Variance Board
401 Park Avenue South
Winter Park; Florida 32789

2600 Western Parkway'
To The Board,;

I have rewewed the propesed drawmgs of the above addressed project and I have no

Si cerel , 75
%@C Jd/w(/

Property O%ner Date ’[V{/ L 2, PO/ 7

RG0G e ston %wé f‘uﬁ 50757

. Address 2 /)74— J(/\ 01/1//




February 17, 2017

City of Winter Park/Variarice Board
401 Park Avenue South
Winter Park, Florida 32789

2600 Western lj’ﬁzirkwa‘y}

To The Board;

I have reviewed the proposed drawings of the above addressed project and I have no
objection to the approval of this preposed addition.

Sincerely,

| 2/14 / (7
ﬁ&p%)wnex ‘Date

LT Jenice
 Address




February 17, 2017

City of Winter Park/Variance Board
401 Park: Avenue South
Winter Park, Florida. 32789

2600 Wéstém Pﬁrkwa'y |
To The Board;

I have reviewed the proposed drawings of the above addressed ptoject and I have no
objection to the approval of this proposed addition.




February 17, 2017

City of Winter Park/Variance Board
401 Park: Avenue South
Winter Park, Florida 32789

2600 Westem Parkway

To The Board;

I have reviewed the proposed drawings of the above addressed project and I have no
objection to the approval of this proposed addition.

Sincerely,

Ey A B 2719717

Proﬁerty Owner Date
2/ ¥O Tenvce Aune

_ Address




February 17, 2017

City of Winter Park/Variarice Board
401 Park Avenue South
Winter Park; Florida 32789

4

2600 Western Parkwa;‘yv

To The Boatd;

T have reviewed the proposed drawings of the above addressed project and I have no
objection to the approval of this proposed addition.

Sincerely,

M 2?%1,; L-19-TCe17

Property Owner e unzi R e

| Address
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CITY OF CULTURE 4Nb HERITASE

Ciry oF WINTER Park

401 South Park Avenue

Winter Park, Florida

32789-4386

cityofwinterpark.org

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
April 18, 2017

Sandi Swanson
2600 Western Parkway
Winter Park, FL 32789

Dear Ms. Swanson,

Your request for a variance to allow the construction
of a garage to be located in line with an existing
nonconforming carport located 17 feet from the front
lot line in lieu of the required front setback of 20
feet, was approved by the Board of Adjustments on
April 17, 2017.

The subject property described as Parcel ID #
18-22-30-6704-10-081 as recorded in the Public
Records of Orange County, Florida.

Located at 2600 Western Parkway Zoned R-1AA
Please have your contractor bring a copy of this
approval notice when applying for the construction
permit for this variance.

If I can be of further assistance please feel free to
contact me.

Respectfully

Ge?rg%iggins, CBO

Director of Building/Legislative Affairs
407-599-3426



Ebuth Park Avenue ¢ Winter Park, Florida 32789 ‘ BLIIldII‘Ig &
Permitting

Services

407-599-3237 e 407-599-3499 fax
cityofwinterpark.org

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS
FROM: GEORGE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGIS AFFAIRS
DATE: July 28, 2020

SUBJECT: Strasberg VARIANCE REQUEST, 3032 Temple Trail

The applicant is variances to allow the construction of a pool screen enclosure and
cabana (patio) to be located 5’ from the rear lot line, and a swimming pool located
8’ from the rear lot line whereas the required setback is 10’ for each of these
accessory structures.

The property backs up to a nature preserve owned by the City and will not be
developed with any structures impacted by this request. Under the Zoning Code,
when residential properties have their rear yard adjacent to a non-residential or
multi-family zoned districts, dwellings may utilize a rear setback of 10 feet to both
floors of the dwelling. In this case, one of these structures (roofed patio) is part of
the dwelling and the other accessory structures are typically required to have 10
foot rear setbacks. Therefore they all require a variance in order to be 5 feet from
the rear lot line.

The pool screen enclosure will have a maximum height of 13 feet with a 10 foot
height across the rear. The cabana or (“elite roof”) structure apparently is proposed
to be screened and has an area of 536 square feet. The cabana in this case can be
referred to as a screened or open porch and with up to 500 square feet not included
in the floor area ratio calculation for this property.

Two letters expressing non-objection were received from the abutting
property owners.



3032 Temple Trail

e nnl|




CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Building & Permitting Department Date Received

401 South Park Avenue # Assigned

Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing

Ph: 407-599-3237

Applicant: Jordan Strasberg Owner: Britt Kelley

55 W Church St #3019 3032 Temple Trail
(Address) (Address)

Orlando FL 32801 Winter Park FL 32789

(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
321-287-7111 407-416-9556

(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home)
321-287-7111 407-416-9556

(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone — Work or Cell)
jordan@paradisepoolsbydesign.com brittekelley@gmail.com

(Email Address) (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent
for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article Ill, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section , Subsection , Zoning

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of
property 3032 Temple Trail Winter Park FL 32789

Legal description of
property TEMPLE COLONY 13/132 LOT 12

Describe variance
request L , , ,
Requesting to bring proposed pool, decking and screen enclosure with elite roof and summer kitchen to 5FT of rear
property line.
Also, requesting to encroach screen enclosure height requirements due to their relation to setbacks.

Also, screen % ratio percentage over max allowed amount .

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*

Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.


Jordan
Line


Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

. What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or buildings
involved?

Property backs up to a 70 acre empty conservation area with no easements

S years
S years

How long have you owned the property?

How long have you occupied the property?

. What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

Lack of land use

. Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

Not enough area to put an adequate size pool/deck/screen enclosure.

Need to vary from the zoning code requirements in order to encroach the required rear setbacks including screen height.
& screen coverage %

There is approximately 70 acres of conservation area (with no easements) directly behind the property

Approval letters from neighbors on each side have been provided.

. Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent?

Yes and would need to discuss options given the characteristics of the land mentioned above.

6-22-20  Jordan Strasberg

Signature of Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.


Jordan
Line


OWNER AUTHORIZATION LETTER

Date: 6-22-2020
Hereby name and appoint: Jordan Strasberg

For a variance application to be performed at:

Address: 3032 Temple Trail Winter Park, FL 32789

And to sign my name and do all things that are necessary to this appointment until further
notice.

Homeowner: Britt Kelley

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

Sworn to and subscribe, is 22 dayof June ,2020
by Britt Kelley . He/She is|personally known fto me and did not take an oath.

Gabby Hinds-Richards
Notary Public Notary Print Name
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SETBACK / COVERAGE WORKSHEET
For Single Family Zoning Districts (R-1A, R-1AA & R-1AAA)*

Address: Lot width?:
Submitted by: PARADISE POOLS BY DESIGN Lot area3:
Maximum % Existing Additional New Total Maximum
Allowed* Area'! Proposed Area’" Area Allowed Area
IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 2 story - 50%
Include bldg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming
pools, A/C pads, artificial turf, etc. 1 story - 60% 5,463 1,325 6,788 7,800
Lots < 11,600 sf:
ces Use 38% Base FAR or w/ increased
FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.)™” side setbacks: 43% Max FAR
For one and two story bldgs (include 1st & 2nd floors,
garages/carports, stair areas on both floors, areas on 2nd floors Lots 11,600 sf to 13,600 sf 2,753 536 3,289 5,200
, 8 Use 4,500 sf Base area &

which are open to the 1st floor”, and accessory bldgs. P ]

EXCLUDE - pool screen enclosure areas and certain open front, 5,200 sf Maximum area
side & rear porchesg. Lots > 13,600 sf
Use 33% Base FAR or w/ increased
side setbacks: 38% Max FAR
SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE 8%"° 0 1,123 1,123 1,040
Minimum % Existing Areal’ Landscape Area New Total Minimum
Required Xisting Area Reduced"’ Area Required Area
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE COVERAGE
Count all landscaped green areas - exclude hard surfaces and all 50%
0

driveway surfaces (pervious & impervious).
Front Lot Area:

NOTES:

1. Windsong & Waterbridge may use these standards, except lot types A, B, & C in Windsong. Provisions on side articulations & accessory bldgs are mandatory.
2. Lot width measured at the front bldg line across lot. The bldg line is located at the required front setback for vacant lots or front bldg wall closest to the street of existing homes. For unusual (pie) shaped lots, an average lot width may be
utilized as measured between the front setback line and the required rear setback line or shall be determined by the Building Director. For a proposed home, determine the front setback as described on page 2.

3. Submerged lands or land across the street shall not be included.

4. Percentage based on the lot area.

5. One story homes with a sloping roof, 12:12 or less, may utilize the maximum F.A.R. and may provide roof do
6. Area forming a room behind 2nd floor walls shall be included in the gross floor area.

7. See page 3 on how to achieve maximum F.A.R.

8. Vaulted and cathedral ceiling areas count twice if the height from the floor to the ceiling is 17.5 feet or greater

I subtracted the front and rear porches at 50 SF and 327 SF from the “Existing Area”. And
I added the Elite roof (536 SF - accessory structure) as the “Proposed Area”.

ame roof plane.

9. The area of open front porches and entries may be excluded from the gross floor area subject to a maximum area of 400 square feet. The area within an open or screened rear and/or side porches, lanai, porte cochere or other covered
areas may be excluded from the gross floor area up to 500 sf of floor area. On 2nd floor, rear and/or side porches shall have an exterior sides that are 75% open in order to utilized up to 300 sf of the total 500 sf excludable gross floor area.

10. Any area not already used in the permitted floor area ratio (FAR) may be added to this 8% for additional screened pool enclosure area.

11. These columns only apply to existing homes.

(an16) PAGE 1
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PARADISE POOLS BY DESIGN
640 Douglas Avenue
Altamonte Springs, Florida
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LOT AREA
13,000 SQ. FT. 100%

EXISTING HOUSE / GARAGE 1st. FLOOR
3,130 SQ. FT.

EXISTING DRIVEWAY
1,658 SQ. FT.

EXISTING FRONT SIDEWALK / FRONT PORCH
218 SQ. FT.

EXISTING REAR PORCH
327 SQ. FT.

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB
48 SQ. FT.

AC / POOL EQUIP PADS
82 SQ. FT.

POOL DECK, COPING
1,265 SQ. FT.

OUTDOOR KITCHEN COUNTER
60 SQ. FT.

Date: 06/26/20

Builder Name:

Builder Contact:

Pool Designer Name:

RYAN COLTON

SCALE: 1"=20'"-0"

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 6,788 SQ. FT. /52.2%
TOTAL PERVIOUS 6,212 SQ. FT. / 47.8%

Sheet Number:

ISR-01

10F 1
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CITT O CULTURE & HERITAGE

Address:

1
Lot area:

CITY OF WINTER PARK - COVERAGE/SETBACK WORKSHEET
SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND DECKS

Land Development Code Sec . 58-71(j). General Provisions for Residential Zoning Districts

Maximum %
Allowed’

Existing Additional
Area Proposed Area

New Total
Area

Maximum Allowed
Area

IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE

Include bldg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, pools,
A/C pads, artificial turf, etc. (show area tabulations)

2 story home 50%

1 story home 60%

5,463 1,325

6,788

7,800

MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SETBACK PROPOSED
Lot width < 60 ft. 7.5 ft.
Interior Side
Lot width > 60 ft. 10 ft. 29'-11"
Rear All lots 10 ft. 8'-3"
SWIMMING POOL/SPA? Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft.
Street Side® Lot width > 65 ft. to 75 ft. 20 ft.
Lot width > 75 ft. 25 ft. 32'-8"
Lakefront®*’ same as the main building
Interior Side 9'-0"
Rear 50% of the swimming pool/spa setback 5%
DECK 3
Street Side 22'-6"

Lakefront>*®

50 ft. from ordinary high water elev.

Note:

1. Submerged lands or lakefront land across streets shall not be included.

vk wnN

Setback measured from the property line to the ordinary high water line.
See LCD Section 58-71(n) for walls and fences regulations.
Retaining walls and the edge of pool decks on the lake side are limited to 3ft.

Streamfront or canalfront may be 20 ft. from the bulkhead if approved by the Planning and Zoning Board.

June 2015 S:\Building Division\FORMS\BLDG\Setback Calculation Sheets\POOL SETBACK




June 3, 2020

Mr. George Wiggins
Director of Building & Permitting Services
401 South Park Avenue

Winter Park, FL 32789
RE: Variance request for property at 3032 Temple Trail, Winter Park
Dear Mr. Wiggins,

We reside at 3040 Temple Trail, next door neighbors to Andreas & Britte Kelley Kunert. We are aware
of their request for a variance to extend their screened area to their property line at the rear of their
home. We have no issue with this request & support their endeavor to beautify their property.

Sincerely,
L

Wayne & Frances Leland



KEVIN & JAIME ROBINSON
3024 TEMPLE TRL.
WINTER PARK, FL 32789

June 11, 2020
City of Winter Park
401 S Park Ave.
Winter Park, FL 32789

Re: Application for Variance, 3032 Temple Trl.
Dear Sir/Madam:

We own and reside at the property located at 3024 Temple Trl., Winter Park. We are
aware that our neighbors at 3032 Temple Trl. are applying for a variance from the minimum rear
setback so that they may construct a covered pool and patio behind their home. We write this
letter to express our unqualified support for the requested variance.

It is important to note that the Applicants have discussed their proposed plans with us in
detail, and they have sought our input throughout the design and planning process to ensure that
their intended improvements would not adversely affect our property rights. Not only do we
approve of the Applicants’ proposed improvements, we believe that the construction of those
improvements will increase neighborhood property values, including our own.

While the City may often deny requested variances to allow construction within the
minimum rear setback, the unique nature of the properties along Temple Trl. is such that a
different analysis is appropriate. Rear setback requirements are important zoning regulations to:
(a) regulate the density of construction within a neighborhood and (b) protect the property rights
of adjacent landowners from unwelcome encroachment along a shared boundary line. Neither of
those concerns is relevant to the Applicants’ property, the rear boundary of which abuts the
Howell Branch wetland area. Construction of the proposed improvements up to the rear
boundary of the Applicants’ property will have no impact on density of construction, as there are
more than 70 acres of undeveloped land behind the property. Likewise, since wetlands are
densely wooded behind the homes in this area, construction of the proposed improvements
within the rear setback required by Code will have absolutely no impact on anyone’s use or
enjoyment of the adjacent rear parcel.

If there is any additional information that we can provide to assist with your
consideration of the Applicants’ requested variance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Otherwise, we hope that you will provide speedy approval of the variance.

Sincerely,

Kevin & Jai]h ‘obinson
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BY DESIGN

PARADISE POOLS BY DESIGN
640 Douglas Avenue
Altamonte Springs, Florida
(407) 777-POOL (7665)
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atslcconceplion

NOTE: MATERIALS AND DESIGN MAY
VARY FROM 3D RENDERINGS

CUSTOMER APPROVAL X

POOL SPECS

SQFT: 495 PER: 112 DEPTH: 3'TO 6 BEAM SIZE: 10"
EST. TOTAL GAL: 10900 CUT & CAP;BY OTHERS SOD STRIP: YES
FENCEREMOVAL: A ELECTRICRUN: N/A____ INTERIOR FITTING COLOR: WHITE
RAISED BEAMS: /A STEP TILE: /A

DIG TYPE / ACCESS: STANDARD MACHINE - ACCESS RIGHT SIDE (DIG AND DROP)

INTERIOR FINISH: QUARTZ - BLUE QUARTZ

EXACT TILE LN FOOTAGES: _112LF OF MOSAIC TILE

POOL TILE: MOSAIC TILE - $10 ALLOWANCE - COLOR TBD

PARADI
POOLS
BY DESIGN
PARADISE POOLS BY DESIGN
640 Douglas Avenue

Altamonte Springs, Florida
(407) 777-POOL (7665)

REVISION DATE

GROUT: TEC - COLOR TBD

NOTES: _CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DEMOING OF EXISTING POOL, SCREEN, DECKING, STEPS AND ANYTHING IN NEW.
POOL ARE

SPA SPECS
SIZE: N/A SQ FT: /A PER: /A DEPTH: _N/A BLOWER: /A

SPA BEAM & DAM WALL SIZE;N/A

PARASCOPE: N/A RAISED HEIGHT: _N/A THERAPY JETS: _N/A
SPA SPILLWAY: N/A

INTERIOR FINISH: N/A

SPA TILE: N/A

GROUT: _N/A

NOTES: N/A

PLUMBING/ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
RETURNS: PER PLAN SKIMMER: _1/ VENTURI CLEANING SYSTEM: PRESSURE CLEANER LINE

MAIN DRAINS: DUAL 3" CMP W/ 10" PEBBLE TOPS

POOL LIGHTS: 4/ LED NICHELESS GLOBRITES

SPA LIGHTS: N/A

PUMPS: 1 / INTELLIFLO VSF

FILTERS: _1 / 200CCRP CARTRIDGE

HEATERS: N/A

CHLORINATION: INTELLICHLOR IC-40 SALT CHLORINE GENERATOR

AUTOMATION: TIMER ONLY

WATER FEATURES: N/A

3032 Temple Trail
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Renderings / Specifications

KELLEY RESIDENCE

NOTES: /A
SCREEN

COLOR: BRONZE / BLACK WALL HEIGHT: _10' WALLS DOORS: 2
ROOF TYPE: DOME GUTTER SIZE/TYPE: 7' SUPER

SCREEN COMPANY: DESIGN PRO SCREENS

NOTES: CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DEMOING EXISTING SCREEN

DECK & COPING

DECK TYPE: FLAGSTONE BRICK PAVERS - COLOR AND PATTERN TBD

COPING: TRAVERTINE - 12"X24" COLOR TBD

TOTAL SQ FT: 1107 LANAI SQ FT: _N/A STEP RISERS: _PER PLAN

DRAINAGE: DECO DRAIN OR AREA DRAINS AS NEEDED - SHOWER DRAIN TBD

FOOTERS: _ALL STRUCTURAL SCREEN FOOTERS AS NEEDED

TURNDOWNS OR WALLS: ALL TURNDOWN FOOTERS AS NEEDED UP TO 36"

NOTES: N/A

SAFETY

SAFETY FEATURES: _1 / SAFETY BUOY

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: CITY OF WINTER PARK

Job Number: ##t#HHtHE

Date: 06/26/20

Builder Name:

Builder Contact:

Pool Designer Name:

RYAN COLTON

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

Sheet Number:
P-03

30F 4




POOL / SPA FILTRATION
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Job Number: ##t#HHtHE

Date: 06/26/20

MAIN DRAIN

Builder Name:

'~ L
SUN SHELF

Builder Contact:

37'-10"

POOL DEPTH SECTION
N.T.S.

CUSTOMER APPROVAL X

Pool Designer Name:

RYAN COLTON
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1301 S. International Parkway Suite 2001
Survey Lake Mary, Florida 32746
Office-407.678.3366 Fax-407.320.8165

Page 2 of 2

(" Boundary Ireland & Associates Surveying, Inc. M

Fnd. 5/8° Rebar
Illeglbla/ 22 &

Not Platted
Area Not Part of This Plat

Line Data
L-1
S 66°13'00" W 100.00" (P)
S 66°07'06" W 100.07" (M)
L-2
S 66°13'00" W 100.00' (P)
S 66°26'19" W 99.89' (M)

Fnd. X-Cut &
{No Identification) _. ~

U.E. - Utility Easement

SW, D. & U.E. - Sidewalk, Drainage & Utility Easement 6, & 3 —GIO'
Flood Zone: X Community Number: 12095C  Panel: 0165F Date: 9/25/2009 Scale: 1°=30"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 12, TEMPLE COLONY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED Field Date: 7/1 0/15
IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGE(S) 132, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. .
end- Notes- T hareby Certify that this Boundary of tha abave Described Properly
c  Calouguind o PC - Point of Curvature wuwwmmmmMuwmm gTM'mmghﬁnﬂED%ﬂwsm&m
ge ~ Cancreta Biock ;f* _ Point of Infersaction >Abutling Properties Deads have NOT been Researched for Gaps, Overiaps, andlor ;umﬂwgfmandconrnmbm um
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WA Park Avenue e Winter Park, Florida 32789 ‘ BUIldII‘Ig &
‘ Permitting

407-599-3237 e 407-599-3499 fax

cityofwinterpark.org Services

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEMBERS

FROM: GEORGE WIGGINS, DIRECTOR OF BLDG/LEGISLATIVE
AFFAIRS

DATE: July 28, 2020

SUBJECT: Watkins VARIANCE REQUEST, 3032 443 Carolina Avenue

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a
new home with a front setback of 15.5 feet whereas the established
setback on Carolina Avenue is 22 feet.

For new homes in the single family zoning districts of the City, the
required front setback for a new infill home in an established
neighborhood is based on the average setback of 2 abutting homes on
each side of the property where a new home is to be built. In this
case, the front setback was determined to be 22 feet.

This contemporary designed home has a second floor 4.5 foot bump
out with a partially enclosed balcony on the front of the home. Open
first floor front porches can project up to 5 feet into the required front
setback. Excluding this second floor cantilevered area would result in a
front setback of 20 feet which is still encroaching into the front
setback.

Typically, the Board has very rarely granted variances to a proposed
new home on a vacant lot or a lot in which a demolition of a previous
home has taken place since the designer has all options available to

provide creating a home conforming to all of our setback criteria.

The few times that variances have been granted on a vacant lot
include unusual circumstances such as a steeply sloping or oddly
shaped lot.

Preliminary plans for this newly designed home were reviewed and not
approved due to the requested front setback of 15.5 feet earlier this
year.

No letters were received regarding this variance request.
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CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Building & Permitting Department Date Received

401 South Park Avenue # Assigned

Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing

Ph: 407-599-3237

Applicant: TOMMy W &N owner: Ken Covnell

UZ W. Farrkanks Ave. Hy3 Carolina Ave
(Address) (Address)

Winter Parle, FL. 33799 Winte Parle, FL 32794
(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home)

407 - 599 - 3922 H07 = 467 ~ 1547
(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone — Work or Cell)
TOYnmv@nkmcchsmn; D) pen@ corne (lhomesllc. com
(Email Addréss) (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent
for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article 1ll, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section__58 | Subsection___¢ b , Zoning_@A

State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of

property {43 Caronnk Ave: Winter Park [FL. 33789

Legal description of

property___ 1ot 2%, Gloek 24, Rensed Map of Tovn of Winder Park,,

Accorking fo plar thecedf | g5 reverd (n plat boor A, pese &7, 0P dne public

[ecords of Orarse, ctwfb\ Flondae
Describe variance

request_ Redvte, the St Setbarle €amm 21 -9" 49 15'-07, The 2¢' -y
front setbasV wog \‘;rov\ACA fo Phil Keon Design 4rop by Kris Stenger

6N May 19,2029 after 8. rg) g the Front Sekbaskd of Phe two propert ¢ &
on abhne 5o og the ‘?VL LY vlo?ar%?
*This section may be left blank for comple ion by city staff*
Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.




Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

. What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or buildings
involved?

Naceow  S50'— 0" Lot

How long have you owned the property? Nsvermber 2014

How long have you occupied the property? _Ungt ¢ U?{ctl

. What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

Seesal havdes ﬂ\ows the Soms Street hove o ledler S&ﬂ‘gé\é(ﬁ'ﬁnf).
The. ¢istig hove on the 9\»0?(;&31 (s rghf op asainsk the prapechy bre /

_C(Ll'ﬁl'M NNAcwoli - The oropesed rediance 15 180" fin De Properhs hne.
7 1 I R
. Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be

specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

The narow 59'~0" [t and sethacv f(@u\\remen\’S restet ¥ the et of outdoor
livobl g Spate while J‘mﬁf‘) to moyiize Re FAR. Luc {2 Poqhom}"j o 4449
towarts Yre. (AL iS more desrable and aX o wev frpm e strect buf ;n dowvy 5o
o A .-

i+ dimahares e . ‘mo\l){&rl\ - The design 8 Conkred aropd @ v ‘S%q?@bl CWP{'QOM
whidh horomes the oxbow livable Sate fo the Fosbence. Redvap e ‘Ffbﬂ'f
Jetha L walld affow the covrbyad +o <m>a,\4 acd effettively enlap the otdo6?

. Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs, |valie

fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what spacc:
extent?

Tonn WW LfaS/v020  Towmwy wotewns

Signature\of Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.



From: ken cornellhomeslic.com

To: Tommy Watkins
Subject: Permission to file on my behalf
Date: Thursday, June 25, 2020 2:12:25 PM

I Kenneth Cornell am authorizing Phil Kean Design Group to submit the variance application
on my behalf. For my personal home located at 443 Carolina Ave Winter Park F1 32789

Thank you!
Please email me or call me at 4074679547 if you have any questions


mailto:ken@cornellhomesllc.com
mailto:tommy@philkeandesigns.com

SETBACK / COVERAGE WORKSHEET

For Single Family Zoning Districts (R-1A, R-1AA & R-lAAA)1

. . X ! [}
Address: Y43 CaronNa kye. Winder ParL, FL 32784 Lot widthz 50 — 0
Submitted by: Tommy Watkins Lot area’: @,) Ys2 sF
Maximum % Existing Additional New Total Maximum
Allowed’ Area™ Proposed Area™ Area Allowed Area
IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 2 story - 50% 30 b" 0 SF 3 ,'Z,ZQ S F
Include bldg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming
pools, A/C pads, artificial turf, ec. 1 story - 60% N/A
Lots < 11,600 sf:
. Use 38% Base FAR or w/ increased 3)7"‘8 SF 2) 7775':
FLOOR AREA RATIO {F.A.R.}>* side setbacks: 43% Max FAR ""3/. May FNZ
For one and two story bidgs (include 1st & 2nd floors, Lots 11,600 sf to 13,600 sf
garages/carports, stair areas on both floors, areas on 2nd floors Use 4 '5 0058 ’ &
which are apen to the 1st floor”, and accessory bidgs. 5€ 2aU0 81 ‘ase area N/ )&
EXCLUDE - pool screen enclosure areas and certain open front, 5,200 sf Maximum area
side & rear porchesg. Lots > 13,600 sf
Use 33% Base FAR or w/ increased N/A
side setbacks: 38% Max FAR
SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE 8%
Minimum % Existing Area'™ Landscape Area New Total Minimum
Required Xisting Area Reduced™ Area Required Area
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE COVERAGE
Count all landscaped green areas - exclude hard surfaces and all 50% q g% S‘C :' 8 (’ 5 F 673 g F L—‘7 q .S F

driveway surfaces {pervious & impervious).
Front Lot Area:

NOTES:

1. Windsong & Waterbridge may use these standards, except lot types A, B, & C in Windsong. Provisions on side articulations & accessory bidgs are mandatory.
2. Lot width measured at the front bidg line across lot. The bldg line is located at the required front setback for vacant lots or front bidg wall closest to the street of existing homes. For unusual {pie) shaped lols, an average lot width may be
utilized as measured between the front setback line and the required rear setback fine or shiall be determined by the Building Director. For a proposed home, determine the front setback as described on page 2.

3. Submerged lands or land across the street shall not be included.
4. Percentage based on the lot area.

5. One story homes with a sloping roof, 12:12 or less, may utilize the maximum F.A.R. and may provide roof dormers, 8 ft. maximum width and 2.5 ft. back from the required setback, occupying 45% of roof area within the same roof plane.
6. Area forming a room behind 2nd floor walls shall be included in the gross floor area.

7. See page 3 on how to achieve maximum F.AR.

8. Vaulted and cathedral ceiling areas count twice if the height from the floor to the ceiling is 17.5 feet or greater.
9. The area of open front porches and entries may be excluded from the gross floor area subject to a maximum area of 400 square feet. The area within an open or screened rear and/or side porches, lanai, porte cochere or other covered
areas may be excluded from the gross floor area up to 500 sf of floor area. On 2nd floor, rear and/or side porches shall have an exterior sides that are 75% open in order to utilized up to 300 sf of the total 500 sf excludable gross floor area.

10. Any area not already used in the permitted floor area ratio (FAR) may be added to this 8% for additional screened pool enclosure area.

11. These columns only apply to existing homes.

(Jan16) PAGE 1



SETBACKS {complete boxes A and B first)

Minimum Allowable Dimensions Existing = Proposed
Average of 2 adjacent homes on each side. If corner lot, {1
| —
FRONT use 3 adjacent homes. l 6 Q
SIDES!'? 1st Floor See | A
pages
(see other side setback options on pg 4) 2nd Floor 3 g s | B
1st Floor 25 ft.
REAR1'3'4 2nd Floor 35 ft°
Lakefront see note 6
Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft.
1st Floor
CORNER LOT Lot width > 65 ft’ 20ft.
Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft.
2nd Floor
Lot width > 65 ft’ 22.5 ft.
BUILDING HEIGHT®9 01112 30 ft. - 35 ft. plus 2 ft. or 40 ft. (see notes 11 & 12) / I i
Notes:

\ Q é { - 0 ”
1. Any building wall that exceeds 12 ft. in height measured from natural grade to top of wall plate or truss kneewall must meet the setbacks for the 2nd fioor.
2. Accessory buildings' maximum side wall height (natural grade to roof sheathing) shall not exceed 10.5 ft. and interior side setback is 5 fi. minimum (no gable end allowed) for garages up to 600 sf, pool cabana up to 500 sf and all other
accessory buildings up to 320 sf. Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall mest setbacks of the main residence.

3. Rear setbacks for properties abutting non-residential zoned, R-3/R-4, or a permanent stormwater retention area over 25 ft. in width may be 10 ft. For lofs that are 75ft deep or less a first floor setback of 10ft and a second floor setback of
25ftis allowed. For lots which are 105 deep or less a first floor setback of 15 and & second floor setback of 30t is allowed.

4. Accessory buildings: garage/carport up to 820 f, pool cabana up to 500 sf and storage bldg up to 320 sf - minimum rear setback shall be 10 ft. . Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall meet setbacks of the main residence.

5. The rear setback may be reduced to 25 ft. for two-story components when those consist of a second story loft or mezzanine that is within the normal scale and 18-ft max height of a typical one-story structure.

6. Require Planning & Zoning commission approval. Lakefront setback is based on the average setback establish by the adjacent residences within 200 f. or 50 ft., whichever is greater, measured from ordinary high water fine.

7. Setbacks given are measured on the side yard adjacent to the street & lots over 75 ft. with 1stand 2nd floor setbacks of 25 ft. may reduce the rear setback by 5 ft. on each floor.

8. Building height is the vertical distance measured from the average elevation of the existing lot grade measured directly adjacent to the front of the building or proposed building.

9. No building or portion thereof shall exceed 30 f. in height except for homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or greater may be permitted to have 2 ft. additional building height.

10. Accessory building that exceeds 18 ft. in height shall meet the same setbacks as the principal building on the property.

11, Properiies or lots with at least 80 ft. of width at the building line are parmitted to have a building height of 35 f. if the side setbacks are increased to 20 ft. at 30 ft. above the side lot line. Exception: homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or
greater are permitted 2 ft. of additional building height.

12, Properties or lots exceeding 50,000 sq.f. in size with at least 100t width at the building line may be permitted building heights of 40 ft. i side sethacks are increased to 35 1. to the portion of the roof over 30 . in height.
13. This column only applies to existing homes.

(Jan 2016) PAGE 2



DESCRIPTION:

BOUNDARY SURVEY

FOR

CORNELL HOMES, LLC

LOT 22, BLOCK 24, REVISED MAP OF THE TOWN OF W!NTERi PARK,, ACCORDING TC THE PLAT THEEREOF, AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK A, PAGE 67, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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§ SURVEYOR’S NOTES:
S 1. The lands as shown hereon lie within Section 05, Township 22 S., Range 30 E., Orange County, Florida.
g 2. This survey represents a survey made on the ground under the supervision of the signing surveyor, unless otherwise noted.
Q2 3. Underground improvements or underground foundations have not been located except as noted.
s 4. This survey does not reflect or determine ownership.
8 5. All easements of which the surveyor has knowledge of, or has been furnished, have been noted on this map.
Qt? 6. No title data hos been provided to this surveyor. unless otherwise noted.
= 7. Bearings shown hereon are assumed relative to the north right—of—way line of Carolina Avenue; Said bearing being S89°33'17°E per plat.
4 8. According to the Federal Insurance Rate Map, this property lies in Zone "X", Community Panel number 12085C0255 F, Dated: $/25/2009.
5 9. There are no bearings shown on the plat.
2 10. The specific purpose of this survey is to locate all trees 8 inches in size or greater on the property. Also, show elevations for drainage.
11. Elevetions shown hereon are for informational purposes only.
12. This is not a topographic survey.
THIS SURVEY MAP AND REPGRT OR THE
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Licensed Business No. 7276 : —— - e ,
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

ISSUE DATE:

ARCHITECT:

PHIL KEAN

ARCHITECTURE
CONSTRUCTION
INTERIORS

912 W. Fairbanks Avenue
Winter Park, Florida 32789
PH 407-599-3922
FAX 407-599-3923

WWW.PHILKEANDESIGNS.COM

PROJECT:

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

443 CAROLINA AVE.
WINTER PARK, FLORIDA 32789

THESE DOCUMENTS AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF PHIL KEAN DESIGN GROUP AND ARE ISSUED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS. ANY REPRODUCTION AND/OR REDISTRIBUTION WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF PHIL KEAN DESIGN GROUP IS PROHIBITED BY LAW. TO THE BEST OF THE ARCHITECT'S KNOWLEDGE, THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES AND THE APPLICABLE FIRE SAFETY STANDARDS.
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

SITE AREA: 6457 SF
HOME FOOTPRINT:

GARAGE:
POOL:

POOL DECK:
FRONT WALK:

CONDENSER UNIT PAD
FRONT STEPS AND WALK:
REAR STEPS AND WALK

1696
400
285
351
114
21
70
103

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS:

MAX IMPERVIOUS:

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY:
GRAVEL REAR WALK:

3040 (47%)
3229 (50%)

1351
52

ISSUE DATE:

ARCHITECT:

PHIL KEAN

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING CODE:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2017 - ENERGY CONSERVATION, SIXTH EDITION

ARCHITECTURE
CONSTRUCTION
INTERIORS

912 W. Fairbanks Avenue
Winter Park, Florida 32789
PH 407-599-3922
FAX 407-599-3923

WWW.PHILKEANDESIGNS.COM

PROJECT:

CORNELL RESIDENCE

443 CAROLINA AVE.
WINTER PARK, FLORIDA 32789

CLIMATE ZONE 2A
REQUIRED THIS PROJECT NOTES PLAN REVISIONS
FENESTRATION
0.40 0.40
UFAGTOR DATE | DESCRIPT.
06.24.20 VARIANCE
FENESTRATION
SHGC 0.25 0.25 SUBMITTAL
CEILING R-VALUE R38 R38
WOOD FRAMED
WALL R-VALUE R13 R13
MASS WALL
RAALUE 4/6 4/6
FLOOR R-VALUE R13 R13
BASEMENT WALL 0 0
R-VALUE
SLAB R-VALUE 0 0
AND DEPTH
CRAWL SPACE 0 0
WALL R-VALUE
DESIGNER:
TOMMY WATKINS
BUILDING INFORMATION
DRAWN BY:
BUILDING CODE: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2017 - RESIDENTIAL, SIXTH EDITION MITCH BURDEN
DISTRICT: R-1A SHEET
(ZONING) DESCRIPTION:
REQUIRED THIS PROJECT NOTES
MIN. LOT AREA 6457 SF 50'-0" WIDE LOT
SITE PLAN
MIN. LIVING AREA
FRONT YARD
21'-4" 15'-6"
SETBACK SHEET NUMBER
REAR YARD 25'-0" ONE STORY | 25'-0" ONE STORY
SETBACK 35'-0" TWO STORY | 35-0" TWO STORY
SIDE YARD 10'-0" LEFT SIDE 10'-0" LEFT SIDE SEC 56-66 R-1AA AND R-1A - SECTION 6G
SETBACK 8'-0" RIGHT SIDE 8'-0" RIGHT SIDE

BUILDING HEIGHT

30!_0"

26'-0"

AS1.0
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DWELLING / GARAGE SEPARATION  (aBLE R3026)
SEPARATION MATERIAL .
NOT LESS THAN J% INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR /2 350" 40"
FROM RESIDENCE AND ATTICS EQUIVALENT TO THE GARAGE SIDE \A4.0/ . 00"
NOT LESS THAN % INCH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD OR 1
PROMRABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE GARAGE EQUIVALENT TR XTI II XXX KKK - T XTI XXX XX IIIIKKKR
STRUCTURE(S) SUPPORTING FLOOR/CEILING 1 &
ASSEMBLIES USED FOR SEPARATION REQUIRED BY NOT LESS THAN 72 INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR I I
THIS SECTION | |
| | ISSUE DATE:
NOT LESS THAN % INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR | |
I(-'BRAORQ(;JAESVI\_/(E)EI:AI\;EDUIF\IEI'?%-IIIHTAI\—INE3Sif/IEETLOT EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE INTERIOR SIDE OF | | = ARCHITECT:
EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ARE WITHIN THIS AREA. | | O
| |
PER R702.3.5. SUPPORTS AND FASTENERS USED TO ATTACH GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS | | — -
SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.3.5. GYPSUM SHEATHING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS IN | | —
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.3(1). GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS SHALL BE APPLIED AT 2-CAR GARAGE 5 5 | 5 ®
RIGHT ANGLES OR PARALLEL TO FRAMING MEMBERS. ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM O, R . o © : 5
PANEL PRODUCTS SHALL OCCUR ON THE FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT THOSE EDGES AND ENDS THAT ARE e e | D)
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WHERE IT IS | | v | PHIL KEAN
DIRECTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR TO WATER | |
| | [pr— ARCHITECTURE
CONSTRUCTION
: : ) INTERIORS
PLAN NOTES: | | Z| e
| | O e
1. OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE ANDRESIDENCE | = ———————— Y [~ ———— @) MR
SHALL HAVE A 20 MIN. FIRE RATED DOOR OR SOLID S PROJECT:
WOOD DOOR NOT LESS THAN 1 AND % INCHES IN < X XA 1% = KX DX 1% Y ;
THICKNESS OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB DOOR!
DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC CLOSER. : : @)
o o
GATE —I ) n " —I
2. PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING AT MIDPOINT ON ALL INTERIOR © 30-8 © LL
STUD WALLS. n —
DOWN
XX XXX | >(I YIY I>( < X X X< X X X > X< \I(>(I YI >(I>( | X< X X X< X X O
WINDOW SCHEDULE lr————i'L I r"“iL I s [ Z
TAG WI DTH HGT. QTY- NOTES | | 6'_6“ 5'_6“ 3'_1 O" — 14'_1 Oll
| @ @ m | "I' i =,
@ 150" | 2-0" 1 (5) WINDOWS, FIXED | M. BATH = | y = m—
' W.I.C ' | -
AN v A 1. . 10'-0" CLG. HGT. =
<c> 120" | 2-0" 2 (4) WINDOWS, FIXED | = | = LL]
| | : QO
@ 12-0" | 10-0" 2 (3) WINDOWS, FIXED | SHER | — N 2
L] MASTER BEDROOM B> L] E - o
<E> 16-0" | 7'-0" 1 (4) WINDOWS, FIXED 10-0"CLG.HoT. = _ = LL} S0
@ 80" | 70" | 1 @)wiNDows,Fixeo D ] m ___________ C m N N
@ 8-0" | 8-0" 1 (2) WINDOWS, FX-CSM — = ] = — g <DE
<|—> 120" | 2'-8" 1 (3) WINDOWS, FIXED FAUNDRY ° ; - (D << o
00 CLG. HGT, — m <ZE @)
= = =
z @ z m — L
DOOR SCHEDULE ) — % : | — % O o
1 (9) | : | e
EXTERIOR == | o 5 = % I _— ] <
- | | 2 N | 4 | O <
TAG |WIDTH| HGT. | QTY. NOTES y : FFE -6'4" : : Eé 16'-0" | 14'-8" | 44" 4'-0" e ™ &
[ [ <
(1) | 30" | 80" 1 GLASS ENTRY DOOR m—— | : : E— | : : LLl < L
PANTF i % e [ &
(2) |120"| 100" | 2 (3) PANEL, S.G.D. KITCHEN X | g 5 40 X | | 5 = =
——T — 100" CLG. HGT. i | | m T N | | ;
(3) |32-0"| 100" | 1 (8) PANEL, S.G.D. | —— | B | —— | | m
(4 | z |l | B (3 | 2 |l 15 | o
(4) |16%0"| 70" 1 OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR a0 = | S 0/ = & |
-0" | 10-0" SE =7\ | o S L, = B | -
(5) |160" | 100" | 1 (4) PANEL, S.G.D. S (o) | | Sl o e | |
e | ol HEHE R “|l |
(6) | 30" | 80" | 1 FRENCH, SWING DOOR ZEsily I | | SSECl it | |
Bl Bl
(7) | 80" | 100" | 1 (2) PANEL, S.G.D. | X | | | X | |
| POOL |
30" | 8-0" 1 SWING DOOR | X | L= | | X | |
I I
INTERIOR | ] | : | i I I :
. %
TAG |WIDTH| HGT. | QTY. NOTES | @ I : : | : : 3
(o) | 28 | 80" | 12 SWING DOOR | | | | | |
26" | 8-0" 1 SWING DOOR = ——: ————————————————— :———7 = ——:— O :———1
(11) | 28 | 80" | 2 POCKET DOOR | | | | | | PLAN REVISIONS
- | -0 |
DINING | | | | | | DATE | DESCRIPT.
(12) | 40" | 80 2 DBL. SWING DOOR i 10-0" CLG. HGT. | | : i | | : 06.22.20 | VARIANGE
(13) | 26" | 80" 1 POCKET DOOR | | | . | | SUBMITTAL
| ~ |
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WINDOW SIZES AND STYLES | | | - | |
% | | | ) % ® | | |
AREA TABULATION : : | - - : : |
b | o b | |
MAIN LEVEL 5 T | | | S | | |
NOTE: AREA : <"> ABOVE : : | ! 14-8" |
. * . I I
AC (SEE NOTE 1); 1696 ExoLuen From||L| | D B I g g |
GARAGE: 400 N FAR 1124 SF Y @ e PO S8 | 1 i |
COVERED AREA OVER POOL: 225 g =+ |GATE 7 § 1 g = |
_____________ —— | ; o — |
UPPER LEVEL NOTE AREA : H :
INCLUDED IN @ | |
A/C: *1560 FAR 572 SF | |
STAIR OPENING: 116 | | _ |
OPEN REAR BALCONY: 273 ~N =
COVERED FRONT BALCONY: 100 | - UPPERFLOOR | DESIGNER:
| | -
TOTALS // % / // " : TOMMY WATKINS
: LIVING ® | & ! | : DRAWN BY:
A/C (SEE NOTE 1): *3256 15-0" CLG. HGT. | 2 N | 3 MITCH BURDEN
GARAGE: “400 h | | >
COVERED AREA OVER POOL: 225 x | |
COVERED FRONT BALCONY *100 FFE 60" : : SHEET
STAIR OPENING: *116 | | DESCRIPTION:
TOTAL UNDER ROOF: 4097 < | < |
| | MAIN LEVEL
SITE AREA: 6457 | | FLOOR PLAN
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 43%: 2777 | |
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 2748 SOOI : : SOOI i
T 5 T
: e | : 11'-4" L 11'-4" |
NOTES: | : | . :
8'_0"I 22'_8"
1. 1124 A/IC SF ON MAIN LEVEL IS EXCLUDED FROM :_ 1) _} | 30-8" 447 40"
FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS. SEENOTEON |  — =~ - - ————77 Mo/ T T T T T T T T T - 30 T T T T T T -
PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. MORE THAN ONE-HALF OF
FLOOR HEIGHT IS BELOW THE ESTABLISHED MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN Az O
EXISTING GRADE. .
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
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DWELLING / GARAGE SEPARATION  (masLE R3026)

SEPARATION MATERIAL
NOT LESS THAN J INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR 27\
FROM RESIDENCE AND ATTICS EQUIVALENT TO THE GARAGE SIDE \A4.0/
NOT LESS THAN % INCH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD OR
FROM HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE GARAGE EQUIVALENT X
STRUCTURE(S) SUPPORTING FLOOR/CEILING 1
ASSEMBLIES USED FOR SEPARATION REQUIRED BY E'S&b'f\fEJTHAN 72 INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR
THIS SECTION
NOT LESS THAN }% INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR —
2
FROM A DWELLING UNTT ON THE SAME LOT EQUIVALENT APPLIED TO THE INTERIOR SIDE OF — [ ARCHITECT:
EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ARE WITHIN THIS AREA. o
PER R702.3.5. SUPPORTS AND FASTENERS USED TO ATTACH GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS — -
SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.3.5. GYPSUM SHEATHING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR WALLS IN —
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.3(1). GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS SHALL BE APPLIED AT 5 O
RIGHT ANGLES OR PARALLEL TO FRAMING MEMBERS. ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM S
PANEL PRODUCTS SHALL OCCUR ON THE FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT THOSE EDGES AND ENDS THAT ARE D
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WHERE IT IS 5 v | PHIL KEAN
DIRECTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR TO WATER o
Jr— ARCHITECTURE
CONSTRUCTION
(D INTERIORS
- Z 912 W. Fairbanks Avenue
P LAN N OT E S n O Wint;LPfél;:ggI’%TgSZ:322789
FAX 407-599-3923
1. OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE O oo o
SHALL HAVE A 20 MIN. FIRE RATED DOOR OR SOLID PROJECT:
WOOD DOOR NOT LESS THAN 1 AND % INCHES IN Y :
THICKNESS OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB DOOR.
DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC CLOSER. 200" : @)
o
2. PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING AT MIDPOINT ON ALL INTERIOR 160" -4 148" © L
STUD WALLS. ’\ —
s s O
WINDOW SCHEDULE Z
TAG |WIDTH| HGT. | QTY. NOTES [ SPRASTARY ALL BELOW ~ : | o
o
i | 5 o |
@ 15.0" | 2'-0" 1 (5) WINDOWS, FIXED N ;
OFFICE | . |
20'-0" | 10'-0" 1 (5) WINDOWS, FIXED 10'-0" CLG. HGT. | ~ | I I
1 n 1 n | T |
<c> 120" | 2-0 2 (4) WINDOWS, FIXED <,:> il @| NI — _ ( )
@ 120" | 100" | 2 (3) WINDOWS, FIXED | BALCONY | i =
100" CLG. HGT. ©
<E> 16-0" | 7-0" 1 (4) WINDOWS, FIXED : : LL] 3
5 N~
@ g-0" | 7-0" 1 (2) WINDOWS, FIXED B : B :,-Z Q I
@ 80" | 8-0" 1 (2) WINDOWS, FX-CSM : : — g <DE
<|—> 12.0" | 2-8" 1 (3) WINDOWS, FIXED i N ) < o
| _ © I=© I-IJ Z 1
DOOR SCHEDULE ' GLASS RAILING 2 : J oz s
& o N
- = —NC ;.r
EXTERIOR i 7 i | 3 - < o
o
TAG |WIDTH| HGT. | QTY. NOTES — > O
- Ll 35
(1) | 30" | 80" 1 GLASS ENTRY DOOR S < |_||_J
(o]
(2) |12-0" | 100" | 2 (3) PANEL, S.G.D. I o i _ = =
; 3 oy =
(3) |32-0"| 100" | 1 (8) PANEL, S.G.D. 7 =
Y w ~
(4) |16%0"| 70" 1 OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR 4 = T VY, O
o & of ol : 4 S
16-0" | 100" | 1 (4) PANEL, S.G.D. 5 i
GAME ROOM o 8
(6) | 30" | 80" 1 FRENCH, SWING DOOR l 10-0" CLG. HGT. POOL BELOW «
(7) | 80" | 100" | 1 (2) PANEL, S.G.D. i i 2
30" | 8-0" | 1 SWING DOOR =
E\II
INTERIOR =
TAG |WIDTH| HGT. | QTY. NOTES — u — B 160"
(o) | 28 | 80" | 12 SWING DOOR o 9-4" t 6-8"
(o]
EGRESS N~
(10 | 26" | 80" 1 SWING DOOR S
0 — —_— —_— PLAN REVISIONS
(11 | 28" | 80 2 POCKET DOOR = 0 e o o Tl T oescRT
(12) | 40" | 80 2 DBL. SWING DOOR BEDROOM 2 . 3 06.22.20 | VARIANGE
] " 1 " 10"0" CLG HGT ! ™~ SUBMITTAL
26" | 8-0 1 POCKET DOOR o & i
9 1! SITTING BATH 2 il >
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WINDOW SIZES AND STYLES 10-0" CLG. HGT. 100" CLG. HGT
<IZ> '=H=-€?> C ¥ —F— [
i O Y il
AREA TABULATION . m ~ 0 m
MAIN LEVEL ] 5 . il
EIO F\. 3|_6u 3!_1 Ou
A/C (SEE NOTE 1): *1696
GARAGE: *400 o 1.0 °
COVERED AREA OVER POOL: 225 B — —
oWl @ . .. .
UPPER LEVEL L _
. " AHUIN | B 5 7 _ .
A/C: . FRE+6-0" UP FFE +12-0" ATTIC (o) & - | | S &
. 1560 | ] N | ] ™
STAIR OPENING: 116 BOWN —— == —— = 5
OPEN REAR BALCONY: 273 1 (9) (9) i 55
COVERED FRONT BALCONY: 100 | i : i DESIGNER-
TOTALS I BEDROOM 4 | TOMMY WATKINS
: @ 10'-0" CLG. HGT. ¥ :
A/C (SEE NOTE 1): *3056 BEDROOM 3 : Tl ; ~ : T DRAWN BY:
GARAGE: *400 00" CLG_TIGT L E A MITCH BURDEN
COVERED AREA OVER POOL: 225 e | |
COVERED FRONT BALCONY *100 | = @ | 0 SHEET
STAIR OPENING: *116 I m I m DESCRIPTION:
| ) L1 ) " ] n
TOTAL UNDER ROOF: 4097 | | 12-4 / 2'%‘ 12-8 I}
@ | = | UPPER LEVEL
SITE AREA: 6457 | N | FLOOR PLAN
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 43%: 2777 | |
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 2748 : = : =
*  DENOTES INCLUDED IN FAR CALCULATIONS E—e——— e E—e———— |
=o 4'_0" L 14'_0" L 4'_0" SHEET NUMBER
NOTES: o 4-8" 28" ” 22'-0" ” 28" || &
o
1. 1124 AIC SF ON MAIN LEVEL IS EXCLUDED FROM ZaPiaN
FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS. SEE NOTE ON VYR, 0 ]
PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. MORE THAN ONE-HALF OF ﬂ
FLOOR HEIGHT IS BELOW THE ESTABLISHED UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN Az 1
EXISTING GRADE. S ——————
STING G SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" -

THESE DOCUMENTS AND THEIR CONTENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF PHIL KEAN DESIGN GROUP AND ARE ISSUED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS. ANY REPRODUCTION AND/OR REDISTRIBUTION WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF PHIL KEAN DESIGN GROUP IS PROHIBITED BY LAW. TO THE BEST OF THE ARCHITECT'S KNOWLEDGE, THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES AND THE APPLICABLE FIRE SAFETY STANDARDS.



*

1/2:12 PITCH
ISSUE DATE:
— | ARCHITECT:
1/2:12 PITCH 1/2:12 PITCH (IS -
D)
(Y | PHIL KEAN
1/2:12 PITCH | S ARCHITECTURE
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f PLAN REVISIONS
f DATE | DESCRIPT.
1/2:12 PITCH 06.24.20 | VARIANCE
SUBMITTAL
1/8:12 PITCH
1/2:12 PITCH 1/2:12 PITCH
1/2:12 PITCH
DESIGNER:
« TOMMY WATKINS
1/2:12 PITCH » f DRAWN BY:
1/2:12 PITCH |\/||TCH BURDEN
SHEET
DESCRIPTION:
1/2:12 PITCH 1/2:12 PITCH
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TWatkins
Text Box
house 1


Distance @

_19ft ~ 0

D Start new

sidewalk is located according to the subject property survey is approximately
12'-4" from the property line to edge of curb. 19'-0" - 12'-4" = 6'-8" front building
Isetback



TWatkins
Text Box
House 1: 19'-0" from front of house to edge of curb.  The easement where the sidewalk is located according to the subject property survey is approximately 12'-4" from the property line to edge of curb.  19'-0" - 12'-4" = 6'-8" front building setback
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porch column = 35'-0".
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House 2: 30'-0" from front of house to e of curb. The easement where the -~
sidewalk is located according to the subject property survey is approximately '


TWatkins
Text Box
30'-0" + 5'-0" past front porch column = 35'-0". 
Garage is closer to street

TWatkins
Text Box
House 2: 30'-0" from front of house to edge of curb.  The easement where the sidewalk is located according to the subject property survey is approximately 12'-4" from the property line to edge of curb.  30'-0" - 12'-4" = 17'-8" front building setback
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TWatkins
Text Box
existing house

TWatkins
Text Box
Existing house: The existing house has 2'-3" front setback
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TWatkins
Text Box
32'-0" + 5'-0" past front porch column = 37'-0"

TWatkins
Text Box
House 3: 32'-0" from front of house to edge of curb.  The easement where the sidewalk is located according to the subject property survey is approximately 12'-4" from the property line to edge of curb.  32'-0" - 12'-4" = 19'-8" front building setback
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TWatkins
Text Box
House 4: 36'-0" from front of house to edge of curb.  The easement where the sidewalk is located according to the subject property survey is approximately 12'-4" from the property line to edge of curb.  36'-0" - 12'-4" = 23'-8" front building setback
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	BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT: 
	Date of Hearing: 
	Ph 4075993237: 
	Applicant: 
	Owner: 
	Address_2: 
	City State: 
	City State_2: 
	Phone  Home: 
	Phone  Home_2: 
	Phone  Work or Cell: 
	Phone  Work or Cell_2: 
	This request is for a variance from requirements of Article III Zoning of the Land Development: 
	Paragraph: 
	Zoning: 
	Street address of: 
	Legal description of: 
	property 1: 
	property 2: 
	Describe variance: 
	request 1: 
	request 2: 
	involved 1: 
	involved 2: 
	involved 3: 
	involved 4: 
	How long have you owned the property: 
	How long have you occupied the property: 
	the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance 1: 
	the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance 2: 
	the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance 3: 
	the Zoning Code requirements  Note Financial reasons are not considered a hardship 1: 
	the Zoning Code requirements  Note Financial reasons are not considered a hardship 2: 
	the Zoning Code requirements  Note Financial reasons are not considered a hardship 3: 
	the Zoning Code requirements  Note Financial reasons are not considered a hardship 4: 
	the Zoning Code requirements  Note Financial reasons are not considered a hardship 5: 
	extent: 
	Date: 
	Name of Applicant PRINT: 
	undefined: 
	Address: 
	Submitted by: PARADISE POOLS BY DESIGN
	undefined_2: 
	Existing Area 112 story 50: 
	Additional Proposed Area 112 story 50: 
	New Total Area2 story 50: 
	Maximum Allowed Area2 story 50: 
	Existing Area 111 story 60: 5,463
	Additional Proposed Area 111 story 60: 1,325
	New Total Area1 story 60: 6,788
	Maximum Allowed Area1 story 60: 7,800
	Existing Area 11Lots  11600 sf Use 38 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  43 Max FAR: 
	Additional Proposed Area 11Lots  11600 sf Use 38 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  43 Max FAR: 
	New Total AreaLots  11600 sf Use 38 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  43 Max FAR: 
	Maximum Allowed AreaLots  11600 sf Use 38 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  43 Max FAR: 
	Existing Area 11Lots 11600 sf to 13600 sf Use 4500 sf Base area  5200 sf Maximum area:          2,753
	Additional Proposed Area 11Lots 11600 sf to 13600 sf Use 4500 sf Base area  5200 sf Maximum area:          536
	New Total AreaLots 11600 sf to 13600 sf Use 4500 sf Base area  5200 sf Maximum area:         3,289
	Maximum Allowed AreaLots 11600 sf to 13600 sf Use 4500 sf Base area  5200 sf Maximum area:        5,200
	Existing Area 11Lots  13600 sf Use 33 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  38  Max FAR: 
	Additional Proposed Area 11Lots  13600 sf Use 33 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  38  Max FAR: 
	New Total AreaLots  13600 sf Use 33 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  38  Max FAR: 
	Maximum Allowed AreaLots  13600 sf Use 33 Base FAR or w increased side setbacks  38  Max FAR: 
	Existing Area 118 10:   0
	Additional Proposed Area 118 10: 1,123
	New Total Area8 10: 1,123
	Maximum Allowed Area8 10: 1,040
	Existing Area 1150: 
	Landscape Area Reduced 1150: 
	New Total Area50: 
	Minimum Required Area50: 
	Existing Area2 story home 50: 
	Additional Proposed Area2 story home 50: 
	New Total Area2 story home 50: 
	Maximum Allowed Area2 story home 50: 
	Existing Area1 story home 60: 5,463
	Additional Proposed Area1 story home 60: 1,325
	New Total Area1 story home 60: 6,788
	Maximum Allowed Area1 story home 60: 7,800
	PROPOSED75 ft: 
	PROPOSED10 ft: 29'-11"
	PROPOSED10 ft_2: 8'-3"
	PROPOSED15 ft: 
	PROPOSED20 ft: 
	PROPOSED25 ft: 32'-8"
	PROPOSEDsame as the main building: 
	PROPOSED50 of the swimming poolspa setback: 9'-0"
	PROPOSED50 of the swimming poolspa setback_2: 5'
	PROPOSED50 of the swimming poolspa setback_3: 22'-6"
	PROPOSED50 ft from ordinary high water elev: 


